
NEXA 

INVICTD 

AUDIO MANUAL 

• Keep with vehicle at all times• Contains important information on audio operation

Part No. 01999-TK640 

June,2023 ENG 



This Audio Manual applies to vehicles produced by 
MARUTI SUZUKI INDIA LIMITED. 

VOL-

Type A 

VOL- VOL+ 11l- i/i 

Type B 

VOL+ 

PWR 

Disclaimer: 

All information in this manual is based on the latest product information available at the time of 
publication. Due to improvements or other changes, there may be discrepancies between 
information in this manual. 

MARUTI SUZUKI INDIA LIMITED reserves the right to make production/feature charges/ 
improvements at any time, without notice and without incurring any obligation to make the same 
orsimilar changes to Audio System previously built or sold. 

This Audio System may not comply with standards or regulation of other countries and user 
discretion in highly solicited. 

© COPYRIGHT MARUTI SUZUKI INDIA LIMITED 2023 

Home Table of Contents



INNOVA-OEM_E-DA_OM99Y98y_(GE(TKM))

1

6

5

4

3

2

8

7

Quick guide • Basic system overview

Basic function
• Information to be read before operation
• Setting initial settings before operation
• Connecting the Bluetooth® device

Audio system • Listening to the radio
• Enjoying music and video

Speech 
command system • Operating the speech command system

Peripheral 
monitoring system • Checking the situation around the vehicle

Phone • Operating the phone
(Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Appendix • Reference Information

Index • Search alphabetically



2 TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction...................................... 4
Reading this manual........................ 5

1-1. Basic function
Buttons overview .................... 8
Home screen ........................10
Indicator list...........................12
“Setting” screen ....................13

2-1. Basic information before oper-
ation
Initial screen..........................16
Touch screen ........................17
Entering letters and numbers/list 

screen operation.................19
Display settings.....................21

2-2. Connectivity settings
Registering/Connecting a 

Bluetooth® device...............23

Bluetooth® settings ...............25
2-3. Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

Apple CarPlay/Android Auto .29

2-4. Other settings
System settings ....................33

3-1. Basic operation
Some basics .........................38

3-2. Radio operation
AM/FM radio .........................40

3-3. Media operation
USB music player .................43
USB video player ..................45
iPod player............................48

Bluetooth® audio...................53
3-4. Audio remote controls

Steering switches..................57

3-5. Setup
Audio settings .......................58

4-1. Speech command system 
operation
Speech command system .... 62
Command list........................64

5-1. Rear view monitor system
Rear view monitor system .... 68
Rear view monitor system pre-

cautions ..............................69
Things you should know ....... 74

5-2. Panoramic view monitor
Panoramic view monitor func-

tions ....................................76
Checking the front and around 

the vehicle ..........................79
Checking the sides of the vehi-

cle .......................................81
Display mode when the shift 

lever is in “R” ......................85
Precautions for the panoramic 

view monitor .......................91
If you notice any symptoms 102

1 Quick guide

2 Basic function

3 Audio system

4 Speech command system

5 Peripheral monitoring 
system



3TABLE OF CONTENTS

1

7

6

5

4

3

26-1. Phone operation (Hands-free 
system for cellular phones)
Some basics .......................106
Placing a call using the 

Bluetooth® hands-free system
..........................................108

Receiving a call using the 
Bluetooth® hands-free system
..........................................113

Talking on the Bluetooth® 
hands-free system ............114

6-2. What to do if...
Troubleshooting ..................117

7-1. Appendix
Useful Information...............122

Alphabetical Index .............132

6 Phone

7 Appendix

Index



4

This manual explains the operation 
of the system. Please read this 
manual carefully to ensure proper 
use. Keep this manual in your vehi-
cle at all times.
The screen shots in this document 
and the actual screens of the sys-
tem differ depending on whether 
the functions and/or a contract 
existed.
Please be aware that the content of 
this manual may be different from 
the system in some cases, such as 
when the system’s software is 
updated.
The company names and product 
names appearing on this manual 
are trademarks and registered 
trademarks of their respective com-
panies.
MARUTI SUZUKI INDIA LIMITED

Introduction

Multimedia owner’s manual



5

To use this system in the safest 
possible manner, follow all the 
safety tips shown below.
Do not use any feature of this sys-
tem to the extent it becomes a dis-
traction and prevents safe driving. 
The first priority while driving 
should always be the safe opera-
tion of the vehicle. While driving, be 
sure to observe all traffic regula-
tions.
Prior to the actual use of this sys-
tem, learn how to use it and 
become thoroughly familiar with it. 
Read the entire manual to make 
sure you understand the system. 
Do not allow other people to use 
this system until they have read 
and understood the instructions in 
this manual.
For your safety, some functions 
may become inoperable when driv-

Reading this manual

Explains symbols used in this 
manual

Symbols in this manual

Symbols Meanings

WARNING:
Explains something that, 
if not obeyed, could 
cause death or serious 
injury to people.

NOTICE:
Explains something that, 
if not obeyed, could 
cause damage to or a 
malfunction in the vehi-
cle or its equipment.

Indicates operating or 
working procedures. Fol-
low the steps in numeri-
cal order.

Symbols in illustrations

Symbols Meanings

Indicates the action 
(pushing, turning, etc.) 
used to operate switches 
and other devices.

Symbols Meanings

Indicates the compo-
nent or position being 
explained.

Safety instruction



6

ing. Unavailable screen buttons are 
dimmed.

The word QR Code is registered 
trademark of DENSO WAVE 
INCORPORATED in Japan and 
other countries.

WARNING

●For safety, the driver should not 
operate the system while he/she is 
driving. Insufficient attention to the 
road and traffic may cause an acci-
dent.

QR code



1
7

1

Q
uick guide

Quick guide

1-1. Basic function
Buttons overview .................. 8
Home screen ......................10
Indicator list ........................12
“Setting” screen ..................13



8 1-1. Basic function

1-1.Basic function

 8-inch display model

By touching the screen with your finger, you can control the selected 
functions. (P.17)

Touch to turn the audio system on and off.

Touch to return to the previous screen.

Touch to display the home screen. (P.10)
While Apple CarPlay®/Android Auto™ is connected, touch and hold to 
start Siri/Google Assistant™.

Touch to adjust the volume. Touch and hold to adjust the volume contin-
uously. You can change the volume by touching the volume bar. 
(P.38)

Buttons overview

Operations of each part

A

B

C

D

E



9

1

1-1. Basic function

Q
uick guide

 10.1-inch display model

By touching the screen with your finger, you can control the selected 
functions. (P.17)

Press to turn the audio system on and off.

Press to return to the previous screen.

Press to display the home screen. (P.10)
While Apple CarPlay/Android Auto is connected, press and hold to start 
Siri/Google Assistant™.

Press to adjust the volume. Press and hold to adjust the volume contin-
uously. You can change the volume by touching the volume bar. 
(P.38)

A

B

C

D

E



10 1-1. Basic function

Select  button to display the home screen.

Displays the indicators for warnings, errors and status icons. (P.12)

Displays the clock. (To set the clock: P.34)

Select “<” or “>”, or flick to display the desired main widget. Select other 
than buttons on the widget to display the full screen.  (P.38, 108)

Select “<” or “>”, or flick to display the desired sub widget. (To set the 
widget: P.21)

• Wallpaper
Select the desired wallpaper screen. Select “+” to display the wallpaper settings 
screen. (P.21)
• History
Select the desired contact to call. To use this function, you need to connect a 
Bluetooth® device that has a call history.
• SpeedDial
Select the desired contact to call. To use this function, you need to connect a 
Bluetooth® device and register the speed dial.
• Theme
Select the desired screen theme color. 
• Calendar
• Shortcut

Bluetooth®: Select to set Bluetooth® connection on/off.

Screen off: Select to turn the screen off. To turn it on, touch  or .
PWR: Select to turn the audio system on/off.

Select to display the hands-free operation screen. (P.108)

Home screen

Home screen operation

A

B

C

D

E



11

1

1-1. Basic function

Q
uick guide

Select to display the “Setting” screen. (P.13)

When an Apple CarPlay connection is established and this button is dis-
played, select to display the home screen of Apple CarPlay. (P.29)

When an Android Auto connection is established and this button is dis-
played, select to display the home screen of Android Auto. (P.30)

F

G

H



12 1-1. Basic function

Indicator list

Indicators are displayed at the 
top of the screen.

Indicator explanation

Indicators Conditions

Indicates that you have a 
missed call.

Indicates that a software 
update file has been 
found and updating is 
possible.*1

Indicates that the hands-
free phone function is 
currently being used.*1

Indicates that overcur-
rent has occurred to the 
device connected via the 
USB port.

Indicates that overvolt-
age has occurred to the 
device connected via the 
USB port.

Indicates that the mem-
ory device connected to 
the USB port is not sup-
ported.

Indicates that there is no 
response from the 
device connected to the 
USB port.

Indicates that the device 
connected to the USB 
port is not supported.

Indicates that the USB 
hub device connected to 
the USB port is not sup-
ported.

Indicates that a device is 
connected to the USB 
port.

(Blue)

Indicates that the 
Bluetooth® device is 
connected.

(Gray)

Indicates that a 
Bluetooth® device is not 
connected when the 
Bluetooth® function is 
turned on.

Indicates that the volume 
is muted.

Indicates that the system 
cannot receive the satel-
lite signals from GPS.

(Poor) Indicates the reception 
level of the satellite sig-
nals from GPS. 

(Excellent)

(Yellow)

Indicates GPS communi-
cation error.

(Red)

Indicates GPS discon-
nect error. 

Indicators Conditions



13

1

1-1. Basic function

Q
uick guide

*1: 8-inch display model only
*2: 10.1-inch display model only

Select the  button, then select 
“Setting” to display the “Setting” 
screen. The items shown on the 
“Setting” screen can be set.

Select to set system settings. 
(P.33)

Select to set audio settings. 
(P.58)

Select to set display settings. 
(P.21)

Select to set Bluetooth® device 
and Bluetooth® system set-
tings. (P.25)

Indicates the Wi-Fi® con-
nection.*2

Indicates that Wi-Fi® is 
not connected.*2

Indicators Conditions “Setting” screen

“Setting” screen

A

B

C

D



14 1-1. Basic function



2
15

2

Basic function

Basic function

2-1. Basic information before 
operation

Initial screen .......................16
Touch screen......................17
Entering letters and num-

bers/list screen operation .19
Display settings ..................21

2-2. Connectivity settings
Registering/Connecting a 

Bluetooth® device.............23

Bluetooth® settings .............25
2-3. Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

Apple CarPlay/Android Auto
.........................................29

2-4. Other settings
System settings ..................33



16 2-1. Basic information before operation

2-1.Basic information before operation

After a few seconds, the caution 
screen will be displayed.
 If the “Language” button 

appears, select “Language” to 
change the screen language.

 After a few seconds, or selecting 
“Continue”, the caution screen 
automatically switches to the 
next screen.

 When this system is started up, it 
may take a few seconds for  
“Preparing...” to change to “Con-
tinue” on the “CAUTION” screen. 
This is normal operation for the 
startup of this system.

Initial screen

When the power switch is 
turned to ACC or ON, the initial 
screen will be displayed and 
the system will begin operat-
ing.

Caution screen

WARNING

●Do not try to configure the initial 
settings while driving. Park your 
vehicle in a secure location before 
carrying out the settings.

●When the vehicle is stopped with 
the hybrid system operating, always 
apply the parking brake for safety.



17

2

2-1. Basic information before operation

Basic function

Operations are performed by touching the touch screen directly with your 
finger.

*1: The above operations may not be performed on all screens.
*2: The Apple CarPlay Maps app is not compatible with pinch multi-touch gestures.

Touch screen

Touch screen gestures

Operation method Outline Main use

 Touch
Quickly touch and 
release once.

 Selecting an item 
on the screen

 Drag*1

Touch the screen with 
your finger, and move 
the screen to the 
desired position.

 Scrolling the lists
 Moving an item on 

a list

 Flick*1

Quickly move the 
screen by flicking with 
your finger.

 Scrolling the main 
screen page

 Pinch in/Pinch out*2

Slide fingers toward 
each other or apart on 
the screen.

 Changing the scale 
of the map*2



18 2-1. Basic information before operation

●Flick operations may not be performed smoothly at high altitudes.

● If the system does not respond to 
touching a screen button, move your 
finger away from the screen and then 
touch it again.

●Dimmed screen buttons cannot be 
operated.

●The displayed image may become 
darker and moving images may be 
slightly distorted when the screen is 
cold.

● In extremely cold conditions, the 
screen may not be displayed and the 
data input by a user may be deleted. 
Also, the screen buttons may be 
harder than usual to depress.

●When you look at the screen through 
polarized material such as polarized 
sunglasses, the screen may be dark 
and hard to see. If so, look at the 
screen from different angles, adjust 
the screen settings on the display set-
tings screen or take off your sun-
glasses.

*: 8-inch display model only

The operable areas of the capaci-
tive touch screen buttons use 
capacitive touch sensors and may 
not operate properly in the following 
situations:
 If the screen is dirty or wet
 If a source of strong electromag-

netic waves is brought near the 
screen

 If a glove is worn during opera-
tion

 If the screen is touched by a fin-
gernail

 If a stylus is used to operate the 
buttons

 If your palm touches the opera-
ble area of another button during 
operation

 If a button is touched quickly
 If the operable part of a capaci-

tive touch screen button is 

Touch screen operation

This system is operated mainly 
by the buttons on the screen. 
(Referred to as screen buttons 
in this manual.)
When a screen button is 
touched, a beep sounds. (To 
set the beep sound: P.58)

NOTICE

●To prevent damaging the screen, 
lightly touch the screen buttons with 
your finger.

●Do not use objects other than your 
finger to touch the screen.

●Wipe off fingerprints using a glass 
cleaning cloth. Do not use chemical 
cleaners to clean the screen, as 
they may damage the touch screen.

Capacitive touch screen but-
tons*



19

2

2-1. Basic information before operation

Basic function

touched by or covered with a 
metal object, such as the follow-
ing, it may not operate properly:

• Magnetic isolation cards
• Metallic foil, such as the inner pack-

aging of a cigarette box
• Metallic wallets or bags
• Coins
• Discs, such as a CD or DVD
 If the operable part of a capaci-

tive touch screen button is 
wiped, it may operate uninten-
tionally.

Letters and numbers can be 
entered via the screen.

Text field. Entered character(s) 
will be displayed.

Select to enter desired charac-
ters.

On the letter keypad: Select to 
switch between upper case and 
lower case, or the first page and 
the second page.
On the numeric keypad: Select 
to switch between symbol key-
pads.

Select to switch between alpha-
bet and numbers/symbols.

Select to change keyboard lan-
guage.
This key is not available if only 
one language is set for the key-
board language in the system 
setting or if the available lan-
guages are limited for the func-

Entering letters and 
numbers/list screen 
operation

Entering letters and num-
bers

A

B

C

D

E



20 2-1. Basic information before operation

tion being used.

Select to make a space on cur-
sor.

Select to close the keyboard.

Select to confirm the entry.

Select to erase one character. 
Select and hold to continue 
erasing characters.

●You can use the keyboard only when 
the vehicle is stopped and the parking 
brake is applied.

●The keys displayed on the keyboard 
may differ depending on the selected 
keyboard language. Keys other than 
the ones described here may be dis-
played.

●Character candidates may appear 
when characters are entered depend-
ing on the selected keyboard lan-
guage. Touch the desired character 
as necessary.

Scroll the list to select the desired 
item.

To scroll up/down the list, flick 
the list up/down.

If this button appears, drag to 
scroll pages up/down.

Indicates the position of the dis-
played entries in the entire list.

List screen

Scrolling list screen

F

G

H

I

A

B

C



21

2

2-1. Basic information before operation

Basic function

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “Setting”.

3 Select “Display”.

4 Select the desired items to be 
set.

Select to change the screen 
theme color.

Select to change the display sub 
widget.

Select to change the wallpaper. 
(P.21)

Select to turn the screen off. To 

turn it on, select  or .

Select to set the animation 
effects on/off.

Select to adjust the contrast and 
brightness of the screen display. 
(P.21)

1 Display the display settings 
screen. (P.21)

2 Select “Wallpaper”.

3 Select the desired wallpaper 
group.

4 Select the desired item.

 If the connected USB device has 
JPG files in its root folder, file 
names will be displayed. 

 If a JPG file is too large, the sys-
tem may not recognize the file.

 Select “Preview” to preview the 
selected item. To return to the 
previous screen, touch the pre-
view screen.

5 Select “OK”.

1 Display the display settings 
screen. (P.21)

2 Select “Image Adjustment”.

Display settings

Displaying the display set-
tings screen

A

B

C

D

E

F

Changing the wallpaper

Adjusting the con-
trast/brightness



22 2-1. Basic information before operation

3 Select “General”, “PhoneMirror” 
or “Camera”.

4 Select the desired item.
 “Contrast”
“+”: Select to strengthen the contrast of 
the screen.
“-”: Select to weaken the contrast of the 
screen.

 “Brightness”
“+”: Select to brighten the screen.
“-”: Select to darken the screen.

●Contrast and Brightness can also be 
adjusted by selecting the desired posi-
tion of the bar or dragging the adjust-
ment slider.



23

2

2-2. Connectivity settings

Basic function

2-2.Connectivity settings

1 Turn the Bluetooth® connection 
setting of Bluetooth® device on.

 This function is not available 
when Bluetooth® connection set-

ting of your cellular phone is set 
to off.

2 Select the  button.

3 Select “Phone”.

4 Select the desired Bluetooth® 
device.

 If the desired Bluetooth® device 
is not on the list, select “Search”.

5 Select “OK”.

 For details about operating the 
Bluetooth® device, see the man-
ual that comes with it.

 A PIN code is not required for 
SSP (Secure Simple Pairing) 
compatible Bluetooth® devices. 
Depending on the type of 
Bluetooth® device being con-
nected, a message confirming 
registration may be displayed on 
the Bluetooth® device’s screen. 

Registering/Connecting 
a Bluetooth® device

To use the hands-free system, 
it is necessary to register a 
Bluetooth® phone with the sys-
tem.

Once the phone has been reg-
istered, it is possible to use the 
hands-free system.

This operation cannot be per-
formed while driving.

When an Apple CarPlay con-
nection is established, 
Bluetooth® functions of the 
system will become unavail-
able and any connected 
Bluetooth® devices will be dis-
connected.

When connecting to Android 
Auto, a Bluetooth® connection 
will be made automatically.

When an Android Auto con-
nection is established, some 
Bluetooth® functions other 
than hands-free system cannot 
be used.

Registering a Bluetooth® 
device for the first time



24 2-2. Connectivity settings

Respond and operate the 
Bluetooth® device according to 
the confirmation message.

 Apple CarPlay settings may be 
displayed. If the setting is 
enabled, the Apple CarPlay 
screen will be displayed.

6 Select “OK”.

 If an error message is displayed, 
follow the guidance on the 
screen to try again.

● If a cellular phone does not operate 
properly after being connected, turn 
the cellular phone off and on and then 
connect it again.

This system supports the following 
services.

■ Bluetooth® Core Specification
 Ver. 5.0

■ Profiles (8-inch display 
model):

 HFP (Hands Free Profile) Ver. 
1.7.1

• This is a profile to allow hands-free 
phone calls using a cellular phone. It 
has outgoing and incoming call func-
tions.

 OPP (Object Push Profile) Ver. 
1.2.1

• This is a profile to transfer contacts 
data.
 PBAP (Phone Book Access Pro-

file) Ver. 1.2.1
• This is a profile to transfer phone-

book data.
 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribu-

tion Profile) Ver. 1.3.1
• This is a profile to transmit stereo 

audio or high quality sound to the 
audio system.
 AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote 

Control Profile) Ver. 1.6.1
• This is a profile to allow remote con-

trol the A/V equipment.

■ Profiles (10.1-inch display 
model):

 HFP (Hands Free Profile) Ver. 
1.8

• This is a profile to allow hands-free 
phone calls using a cellular phone. It 
has outgoing and incoming call func-
tions.
 OPP (Object Push Profile) Ver. 

1.2.1
• This is a profile to transfer contacts 

data.
 PBAP (Phone Book Access Pro-

file) Ver. 1.2.3
• This is a profile to transfer phone-

book data.
 A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribu-

tion Profile) Ver. 1.3.2
• This is a profile to transmit stereo 

audio or high quality sound to the 
audio system.
 AVRCP (Audio/Video Remote 

Profiles



25

2

2-2. Connectivity settings

Basic function

Control Profile) Ver. 1.6.2
• This is a profile to allow remote con-

trol the A/V equipment.

●This system is not guaranteed to 
operate with all Bluetooth® devices.

● If your cellular phone does not support 
HFP, registering the Bluetooth® 
phone or using OPP or PBAP profiles 
individually will not be possible.

● If the connected Bluetooth® device 
version is older than recommended or 
incompatible, the Bluetooth® device 
function may not work properly.

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “Setting”.

3 Select “Bluetooth”.

4 Select the desired item to be 
set.

Select to set Bluetooth® connec-
tion on/off.

Select to set detailed Bluetooth® 
settings. (P.26)

Registering a Bluetooth® device 
(P.27)

Select to set auto-answer. 
(P.27)

Select to set auto-reject.

Bluetooth® settings

When an Apple CarPlay con-
nection is established, some 
functions may be unavailable.
When an Android Auto con-
nection is established, some 
functions will be unavailable.

Displaying the Bluetooth® 
setup screen

A

B

C

D

E



26 2-2. Connectivity settings

PIN code used when the 
Bluetooth® device was regis-
tered.
Can be changed to a desired 
code. (P.28)

Up to 5 Bluetooth® devices 
(Phones (HFP) and audio players 
(AVP)) can be registered.
1 Display the Bluetooth® settings 

screen. (P.25)

2 Select “Paired Device List”.

3 Select the device to change the 
settings.

4 Select the desired item to be 
set.

If 2 or more phones or portable 
devices are registered, you can 
switch between the phone and 

portable device you want to use.

Select to set automatic the 
phonebook transfer on/off.

● It may take time if the device connec-
tion is carried out during Bluetooth® 
audio playback.

●Depending on the type of Bluetooth® 
device being connected, it may be 
necessary to perform additional steps 
on the device.

●When disconnecting a Bluetooth® 
device, it is recommended to discon-
nect using the system.

■ Auto connection mode
To turn auto connection mode on, 
set “Bluetooth” to on. (P.25) 
Leave the Bluetooth® device in a 
location where the connection can 
be established.
 When the power switch is turned 

to ACC or ON, the system 
searches for a nearby registered 
device.

 The system will connect with the 
registered device that was last 
connected, if it is nearby. 

■ Connecting manually
When the auto connection has 
failed or “Bluetooth” is turned off, it 
is necessary to connect Bluetooth® 
device manually.

1 Display the Bluetooth® settings 
screen. (P.25)

2 Follow the steps in “Detailed 
Bluetooth® settings” from step 
2. (P.26)

Detailed Bluetooth® settings

F

A

B



27

2

2-2. Connectivity settings

Basic function

■ Reconnecting the Bluetooth® 
phone

If a Bluetooth® phone is discon-
nected due to poor reception from 
the Bluetooth® network when the 
power switch is in ACC or ON, the 
system automatically reconnects 
the Bluetooth® phone.

Up to 5 Bluetooth® devices can be 
registered.

Bluetooth® compatible phones 
(HFP) and audio players (AVP) can 
be registered simultaneously.
This operation cannot be performed 
while driving.

1 Display the Bluetooth® settings 
screen. (P.25)

2 Select “Add Device”.

3 Select “Search Device”.

 If making a connection from the 
Bluetooth® device, select “Pair 
from Mobile Phone” and follow 
the steps in “Registering a 
Bluetooth® device for the first 

time” from step 5. (P.23)

4 Follow the steps in “Registering 
a Bluetooth® phone for the first 
time” from step 4. (P.23)

This operation cannot be performed 
while driving.

1 Display the Bluetooth® settings 
screen. (P.25)

2 Select “Paired Device List”.

3 Select  beside the name of 
the Bluetooth® device to delete.

4 Select “Yes”.

●When deleting a Bluetooth® phone, 
the contact data will be deleted at the 
same time.

1 Display the Bluetooth® settings 
screen. (P.25)

2 Select “Auto Answer”.

Registering a Bluetooth® 
device

Deleting a Bluetooth® 
device

Auto-answer settings



28 2-2. Connectivity settings

3 Select the desired settings.

1 Display the Bluetooth® settings 
screen. (P.25)

2 Select “PIN Code”.

3 Enter the number you want and 
select “OK”.

: Select to delete a single entered 
digit. Hold for over 1 second to delete 
all digits.

Changing passcodes



29

2

2-3. Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

Basic function

2-3.Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

 Apple CarPlay cannot be used 
depending on the iPhone set-
tings.

1 Enable Siri on the device to be 
connected.

2 Connect the device to the USB 
port. (P.38)

 Depending on your iPhone set-
tings, step 3 may be skipped. 
(10.1-inch display model only)

3 Select “Use with CarPlay”.

 This screen will only appear the 
first time a connection is made.

4 Check that home screen of 
Apple CarPlay is displayed.

*: 10.1-inch display model only
1 Enable Siri on the device to be 

connected.

2 Turn the Bluetooth® connection 
setting of the device on.

Apple CarPlay/Android 
Auto

Apple CarPlay/Android Auto 
allows some applications, 
such as Map, Phone, and 
Music, to be used on the sys-
tem.

The Apple CarPlay/Android 
Auto setting of system must be 
on in order to use Apple 
CarPlay/Android Auto. For 
details, see “System settings”. 
(P.33)

When an Apple 
CarPlay/Android Auto connec-
tion is established, Apple 
CarPlay/Android Auto compati-
ble applications will be dis-
played on the system display.

 Compatible devices
Apple iPhone (iOS Ver. 10.0 or later) 
that supports Apple CarPlay. 
For details, refer to
https://www.apple.com/ios/
carplay/.*

Android™ devices  which support 
Android Auto and have the Android 
Auto application installed.
For details, refer to

https://www.android.com/auto/.*

*: Some devices may not operate 
with this system.

Establishing an Apple 
CarPlay connection (USB)

Establishing an Apple 
CarPlay connection for the 
first time (wireless)*



30 2-3. Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

3 Follow the registration proce-
dure for your Bluetooth® device. 
When you see the Apple 
CarPlay settings message, 
enable the Apple CarPlay set-
tings. (P.23, 27)

*: 10.1-inch display model only
1 Enable Siri on the device to be 

connected.

2 Turn the Bluetooth® connection 
setting of the device on.

3 Select the  button.

4 Select “Setting”.

5 Select “Search Apple CarPlay 
Device”.

 If you don’t see “Search Apple 
CarPlay Device”, follow the 
Bluetooth® device registration 
procedure. When you see the 
Apple CarPlay settings mes-
sage, enable the Apple CarPlay 
settings. (P.23, 27)

6 Select the desired Apple 
CarPlay device.

 If the desired Apple CarPlay 
device is not on the list, select 
“Search”.

7 Follow the instructions on the 
screen.

 Pairing message or device 
switching message may be dis-

played.

1 Check that the Android Auto 
application is installed to the 
device to be connected.

2 Connect the device to the USB 
port. (P.38)

3 Select “I agree”.

 This screen will only appear the 
first time a connection is made.

4 Check that Android Auto screen 
is displayed.

●When an Apple CarPlay/Android Auto 
connection is established, the function 
of some system buttons will change.

●When an Apple CarPlay/Android Auto 
connection is established, some sys-
tem functions, such as the following, 
will be replaced by similar Apple 
CarPlay/Android Auto functions or will 
become unavailable:

• iPod (Audio Playback)
• USB audio/USB video
• Bluetooth® audio
• Bluetooth® phone (Apple CarPlay 

only)
●Apple CarPlay/Android Auto is an 

application developed by Apple 
Inc/Google LLC. Its functions and ser-
vices may be terminated or changed 

Establishing an Apple 
CarPlay connection (wire-
less)*

Establishing an Android 
Auto connection



31

2

2-3. Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

Basic function

without notice depending on the con-
nected device’s operation system, 
hardware and software, or due to 
changes in Apple CarPlay/Android 
Auto specifications.

●For a list of the apps supported by 
Apple CarPlay or Android Auto, refer 
to their respective website.

●While using these functions, vehicle 
and user information, such as location 
and vehicle speed, will be shared with 
the respective application publisher 
and the cellular service provider.

●By downloading and using each appli-
cation, you agree to their terms of use.

●Data for these functions is transmitted 
using the internet and may incur 
charges.
For information about data transmis-
sion fees, contact your cellular service 
provider.

●Depending on the application, certain 
functions, such as music playback, 
may be restricted.

●As the applications for each function 
are provided by a third-party, they 
may be subject to change or discon-
tinuation without notice.
For details, refer to the website of the 
function.

● If the USB cable is disconnected, 
operation of Apple CarPlay/Android 
Auto will end.
At this time, sound output will stop and 
change to the system screen.

●Wireless Apple CarPlay uses Wi-Fi®.

●Wi-Fi® is a registered trademark of 
Wi-Fi Alliance®.

●Compatible models
Made for
• iPhone 12 Pro
• iPhone 12 Pro Max
• iPhone 12
• iPhone 12 mini
• iPhone 11 Pro
• iPhone 11 Pro Max
• iPhone 11
• iPhone XS

• iPhone XS Max
• iPhone XR
• iPhone X
• iPhone 8
• iPhone 8 Plus
• iPhone 7
• iPhone 7 Plus
• iPhone 6s
• iPhone 6s Plus
• iPhone 6
• iPhone 6 Plus
• iPhone SE
• iPhone SE (2nd generation)
• iPhone 5s

WARNING

●Do not connect smartphone or 
operate the controls while driving.

●Use Wi-Fi® devices only when safe 
and legal to do so.

●The vehicle antenna for Wi-Fi® 
communication is built into the mul-
timedia system.

●People with implantable cardiac 
pacemakers, cardiac resynchroni-
zation therapy-pacemakers or 
implantable cardioverter defi-
brillators should maintain a reason-
able distance between themselves 
and the Wi-Fi® antennas. The radio 
waves may affect the operation of 
such devices.

●Before using Wi-Fi® devices, users 
of any electrical medical device 
other than implantable cardiac 
pacemakers, cardiac resynchroni-
zation therapy-pacemakers or 
implantable cardioverter defi-
brillators should consult the manu-
facturer of the device for 
information about its operation 
under the influence of radio waves. 
Radio waves could have unex-
pected effects on the operation of 
such medical devices.



32 2-3. Apple CarPlay/Android Auto

NOTICE

●Do not leave your smartphone in 
the vehicle. In particular, high tem-
peratures inside the vehicle may 
damage the smartphone.

●Do not push down on or apply 
unnecessary pressure to the smart-
phone while it is connected as this 
may damage the smartphone or its 
terminal.

●Do not insert foreign objects into 
the port as this may damage the 
smartphone or its terminal.



33

2

2-4. Other settings

Basic function

2-4.Other settings

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “Setting”.

3 Select “System”.

4 Select the desired items to be 
set.

 “System Language”*1

Select to change the display language.

 “Clock Setting”
Select to change the clock and date 
settings. (P.34)

 “Select Time Zone”
Select to change the time zone. 
(P.34)

 “Daylight Saving Time”
Select to set the daylight saving time 
on/off.

 “Device Name”
Select to change the device name that 

is used for identifying this product when 
connecting this product with other 
devices.
The default device name is “Maruti 
Suzuki”.

 “Phone Name Order”*1

Select to sort contacts by the first name 
or last name field.

 “Apple CarPlay Device”*2

When an Apple CarPlay device is con-
nected to this system and this item is 
displayed, select to change the Apple 
CarPlay settings. (P.35)

 “Search Apple CarPlay Device”*1

Select to search wireless Apple 
CarPlay device from this system. 
(P.30)

 “Selecting from Apple CarPlay 
Device”*1

Select to search this system from wire-
less Apple CarPlay device.

 “Android Auto”
When an Android Auto device is con-
nected to this system and this item is 
displayed, select to change the Android 
Auto settings.

 “Keyboard”
Select to change the keyboard lan-
guage settings.

 “Reset”
Select to delete personal data. (P.35)

 “Software update”
Select to update software versions. For 
details of this function, contact your 
Maruti Suzuki authorised workshop.

 “About”
Select to display the system information 

System settings

Settings are available for 
clock, keyboard, etc.

Displaying the system set-
tings screen

System settings screen



34 2-4. Other settings

and open source license information.
*1: 10.1-inch display model only
*2: 8-inch display model only

1 Display the system settings 
screen. (P.33)

2 Select “Clock Setting”.

3 Select the desired items to be 
set.

Select to set the 24 hour time 
format on/off.
When set to off, the clock is dis-
played in 12 hour time format.

Select to change the date for-
mat.

Select to turn the clock display 
on/off.

Select to set automatic adjust-
ment of the clock by GPS on/off.
When set to off, the clock can be 
manually adjusted. (P.34)

Select to adjust the date and 
clock manually. (P.34)

When “Set Time Automatically” is 

turned off, the clock can be manu-
ally adjusted.
1 Select “Set Time Automatically” 

to set to off.

2 Select “Time Adjustment”.

3 Select “+” or “-” to adjust the 
date and clock.

4 Select “OK”.

1 Display the system settings 
screen. (P.33)

2 Select “Select Time Zone”.

3 Select the desired time zone.

 If “Manual” is selected, the zone 
can be adjusted manually. Select 
“+” or “-” to adjust the time zone 
and select “OK”.

Clock settings

Manual clock setting

A

B

C

D

E

Time zone settings



35

2

2-4. Other settings

Basic function

*: 8-inch display model only
1 Display the system settings 

screen. (P.33)

2 Select “Apple CarPlay Device”.

3 Select to set the Apple CarPlay 
on/off for the desired device in 
the list.

 The list can display up to 5 regis-
tered Apple CarPlay devices. If a 
6th Apple CarPlay device is reg-
istered, the oldest device will be 
deleted from the list.

 When using Apple CarPlay, if 
you want to change to the iPod 
player, disconnect the cable from 
the USB port and reconnect it.

 If you can not change the setting 
of Apple CarPlay to OFF, discon-
nect the cable from the USB 
port.

Registered or changed personal 
settings will be deleted or returned 
to their default conditions.
1 Display the system settings 

screen. (P.33)

2 Select “Reset”.

3 Select “Clear Personal Data”.

4 Select “OK” when the confirma-
tion screen appears.

5 Select “OK”.

Personal data cannot be recovered 
once it is deleted. Take ample care 
when resetting system settings.

Apple CarPlay device set-
tings*

Deleting personal data



36 2-4. Other settings



3
37

3

Audio system

Audio system

3-1. Basic operation
Some basics .......................38

3-2. Radio operation
AM/FM radio .......................40

3-3. Media operation
USB music player ...............43
USB video player................45
iPod player..........................48

Bluetooth® audio.................53
3-4. Audio remote controls

Steering switches ...............57
3-5. Setup

Audio settings .....................58



38 3-1. Basic operation

3-1.Basic operation

1 Select the  or “PWR” button 
to turn the audio system on/off.

1 Select the “VOL-” or “VOL+” but-
tons to adjust the volume.

 The volume can also be adjusted 
by selecting the desired position 
of the volume bar or dragging the 
adjustment slider.

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “<”/“>” or flick on the 
main widget for the desired 
source. 

 Radio (P.40)
 USB music player (P.43)
 USB video player (P.45)
 iPod player (P.48)

 Bluetooth® audio (P.53)

●Dimmed screen buttons cannot be 
operated.

1 Connect a USB flash drive/a 
USB connection cable to the 
USB port.

 Turn on the power of the device 

Some basics

This section describes some of 
the basic features of the audio 
system. Some information may 
not pertain to your system.
Your audio system works 
when the power switch is in 
ACC or ON.

NOTICE

●To prevent the 12-volt battery from 
being discharged, do not leave the 
audio system on longer than neces-
sary when the hybrid system is not 
operating.

Turning the system on and 
off

Operating the volume bar

Selecting an audio source

USB port



39

3

3-1. Basic operation

Audio system

if it is not turned on.

●A USB connection cable is required 
for connecting an iPod or a smart-
phone.

●This system may not achieve optimum 
performance with some USB flash 
drives.

●Connection via a USB hub is not pos-
sible.

WARNING

●The USB connection cable must be 
placed where it does not interfere 
with safe driving.



40 3-2. Radio operation

3-2.Radio operation

The widget can be reached by the 
following methods:
P.38

1 Select “AM”, “FM1” or “FM2”.

 For the bands currently being 
received, AM, FM or FM2 will be 
highlighted.

 AM/FM

Select to change the radio band.

Select to search in scan mode. 
(P.41)

Select to tune to preset stations.

● If an area other than a touch screen 
button on a widget is touched, the AV 
screen will be displayed full screen. 
(P.40)

To display the full screen, touch an 
area other than a touch screen but-
ton on a widget. (P.40)

 AM

Select to change the radio band.

Select to tune to preset stations. 
(P.41)

Select to step up/down frequen-
cies.

• Select and hold to seek up/down con-
tinuously. When released, the broad-
casting station closest to that position 
with the best reception sensitivity is 
selected automatically. To cancel, 
select the button again.

Drag the adjustment slider or 
touch the desired position of the 
bar to tune frequencies.

Select to search in scan mode. 
(P.41)

Select to display the audio set-
ting screen. (P.58)

AM/FM radio

Overview

Selecting the radio band

Operating from the widget

A

B

C

Operating from the full 
screen

A

B

C

D

E

F



41

3

3-2. Radio operation

Audio system

 FM

Select to change the radio band.

Select to tune to preset stations. 
(P.41)

Select to scroll the radio text.

Select to step up/down frequen-
cies.

• Select and hold to seek up/down con-
tinuously. When released, the broad-
casting station closest to that position 
with the best reception sensitivity is 
selected automatically. To cancel, 
select the button again.

Drag the adjustment slider or 
touch the desired position of the 
bar to tune frequencies.

Select to search in scan mode. 
(P.41)

Select to display a list of receiv-
able stations.

• To update the list, select “Refresh”.

Select to display the FM settings 
screen. (P.42)

Select to display the audio set-
ting screen. (P.58)

●When you select the radio station 
stored on preset buttons, the radio fre-
quency displayed on the screen may 

be different from the one you stored. 
This is due to a function of the radio 
that automatically searches for the 
same station around the current fre-
quency. This is not a malfunction.

• This function is available only when 
receiving FM stations.

6 stations can be set for AM, FM1 
and FM2 each, for a total of 18 sta-
tions.
1 Select the desired station.

2 Select and hold the desired pre-
set button for 1.5 seconds or 
more.

 The selected station will be 
stored and displayed for the pre-
set button.

 To manually set additional sta-
tions for the remaining preset 
buttons, repeat this procedure 
for each button.

1 Select .
 The tuner searches for stations 

starting from the current fre-
quency and progressing toward 
higher frequencies. When a sta-
tion with sufficiently strong 
reception is found, it will be 
played for 5 seconds.

 To cancel scan mode, select “<” 
or “>”.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

Presetting a station

Searching in scan mode 
(AM/FM)



42 3-2. Radio operation

●When the button is displayed as , 
the scan function is activated.

1 Select  on the FM screen.

2 Select the desired item.
 “FM Radio Text”: Select to set 

the FM radio text feature on/off.

This feature allows your radio to 
receive station and programmed 
information from radio stations 
which broadcast this information.
Depending on the availability of 
RDS infrastructure, the service may 
not function properly.

FM settings

RDS (Radio data system)



43

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

3-3.Media operation

This system can play music files 
saved in a USB flash drive. Only 
MP3/WMA/WAV/AAC playback is 
supported. This system does not 
support picture files.
The widget can be reached by the 
following methods: P.38
 Connecting a USB memory 

(P.38)

●When a USB flash drive is connected, 
it may take some time to scan the 
drive and to read the file tag informa-
tion. To speed up file checking, store 
only MP3/WMA/WAV/AAC files on the 
drive and avoid creating any unneces-
sary folders.

●To play back a music file, select  
and select the desired music file. 
(P.44)

●  or : Displayed when the num-
ber of characters of a name exceeds 
the displayable limit. Select to scroll 
either way. 

Select to change the video wid-
get. (P.46)

Select to change the file.
• Select and hold to fast rewind/fast 

forward.

Select to play/pause.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.45)

Select to set random playback. 
(P.45)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.44)

● If an area other than a touch screen 
button on a widget is touched, the AV 
screen will be displayed full screen. 
(P.43)

To display the full screen, touch an 
area other than a touch screen but-
ton on a widget. (P.43)

USB music player

Overview

WARNING

●The USB connection cable must be 
placed where it does not interfere 
with safe driving.

Operating from the widget

Operating from the full 
screen

A

B

C

D

E

F



44 3-3. Media operation

Select to change the video con-
trol screen. (P.45)

Select to change the file.
• To display the subsequent songs, 

scroll the list.

Flick to change the file.*1

Select to play the currently play-
ing file from the beginning if the 
playback time is more than 1 
second (3 seconds*2). If the 
playback time is less than 1 sec-
ond (3 seconds*2), the previous 
file will play from the beginning.

• Select and hold to fast rewind. 
Release to start playback from that 
position.

Select to play/pause.

Select to advance to the next 
file.

• Select and hold to fast forward. 
Release to start playback from that 
position.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.45)

Select to set random playback. 
(P.45)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.44)

Select to display the audio set-
ting screen. (P.58)

*1: 8-inch display model only
*2: 10.1-inch display model only

●Some functions may not be available 
when the vehicle is in motion.

●The first 5 songs are displayed on the 
file list. To display the subsequent 
songs, scroll the list.

●Album artwork may not be displayed 
depending on the media or device 
being played.

●Drag the adjustment slider or touch 
the desired position of the bar to fast 
forward or rewind.

1 Select .

2 Select the desired folder or file.
 The selected file starts to play.

 Select a folder name to display 
its contents.

  or : Is displayed if the 
folder directory path exceeds the 
display limit. Select the buttons 
to scroll the display.

 Swipe the screen up or down: 
Scroll up and down the list.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

List screen

J



45

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

●Select  to switch to the video file 
list.

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
list repeat  file repeat

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
random  off

The widget can be reached by the 
following methods: P.38
 Connecting a USB memory 

(P.38)

●Select  to select audio/video 
playback when the connected USB 
flash drive contains both types of files.

●When video playback is selected, a 
video file will be displayed in full 
screen. Touch the screen to display 
video controls.

● If the screen is not touched for 
approximately 4 seconds, the video 
will return to full screen mode.

●When a USB flash drive is connected, 
it may take some time to scan the 
drive and to read the file tag informa-
tion. To speed up file checking, store 
only compatible video files and avoid 
creating any unnecessary folders.

●To play back a video file, select  
and select the desired video file. 
(P.47)

Repeat playback

Random playback

USB video player

Overview

WARNING

●For your safety, you cannot view a 
video while the vehicle is in motion.

●To watch a video file, stop your 
vehicle in a safe location and apply 
the parking brake.

●The USB connection cable must be 
placed where it does not interfere 
with safe driving.



46 3-3. Media operation

Select to change the music wid-
get. (P.43)

Select to change the file.
• Select and hold to fast rewind/fast 

forward.

Select to play/pause.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.47)

Select to set random playback. 
(P.47)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.47)

● If an area other than a touch screen 
button on a widget is touched, the AV 
screen will be displayed full screen. 
(P.46)

To display the video control screen, 
touch an area other than a touch 
screen button on a widget. (P.46)

Select to change the image size. 
(P.47)

Select to change the music con-
trol screen. (P.43)

Select to display a full screen 
mode.

Select to play the currently play-
ing file from the beginning if the 
playback time is more than 1 
second (3 seconds*). If the play-
back time is less than 1 second 
(3 seconds*), the previous file 
will play from the beginning.

• Select and hold to fast rewind. 
Release to start playback from that 
position.

Select to play/pause.

Select to stop the video play-
back.

Select to advance to the next 
file.

• Select and hold to fast forward. 
Release to start playback from that 
position.

Select during playback to 
pause.
Select during pause to step for-
ward.

Operating from the widget

Operating from the video 
control screen

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H



47

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

• Select and hold to playback in slow 
motion.

• Select again to change the playback 
speed in 4 stages.

• To cancel slow motion playback, 

select .

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.47)

Select to set random playback. 
(P.47)

Select to display a file list 
screen. (P.47)

Select to display the audio set-
ting screen. (P.58)

*: 10.1-inch display model only

●Drag the adjustment slider or touch 
the desired position of the bar to fast 
forward or rewind.

1 Select .

2 Select the desired folder.
 The selected file starts to play.

 Select a folder name to display 
its contents.

  or : Is displayed if the 
folder directory path exceeds the 

display limit. Select the buttons 
to scroll the display.

  or : Displayed when the 
number of characters of a name 
exceeds the displayable limit. 
Select to scroll either way.

 Swipe the screen up or down: 
Scroll up and down the list.

●Select  to switch to the audio 
file list.

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
list repeat  file repeat

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
random  off

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, 
mode changes as follows:
normal mode  zoom mode  
full mode

 Normal mode: The video image 
is enlarged without changing the 
aspect ratio until either the verti-

List screen

I

J

K

L
Repeat playback

Random playback

Changing the image size



48 3-3. Media operation

cal or horizontal edge of the 
video reaches the edge of 
screen.

 Zoom mode: The video image is 
enlarged without changing the 
aspect ratio until it fills the entire 
screen.

 Full mode: The aspect ratio of 
image is changed, so the video 
image fills the entire screen.

●Viewing a video on the zoom screen 
for personal enjoyment is permitted. 
However, compressing or enlarging 
the picture for commercial purposes 
or public display may infringe the 
copyright, as protected under copy-
right law.

The widget can be reached by the 
following methods: P.38
 Connecting an iPod/iPhone. 

(P.38)*1, 2

 The Apple CarPlay setting of the 
system must be off in order to 
use the iPod AV source. (P.33)

*1: When an iPhone is used, select “Use 
as USB”. (8-inch display model only)

*2: Depending on the iPhone settings, 
the iPhone will be recognized as an 
Apple CarPlay or USB device. (10.1-
inch display model only)

iPod player

Overview



49

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

● iPod and iTunes may be used with 
materials without copyright, or materi-
als for which copying or playback are 
permitted for private use. The violation 
of copyright is prohibited by law.

●The iPod video function is not sup-
ported.

●The podcast function is supported, but 
it may operate differently to that on 
iPod.

●An original Apple accessory cable or 
an Apple certified cable should be 
used to connect an iPod.

●For details on the iPod functions, see 
the iPod instruction manual.

●For the iPod types (generations) sup-
ported by this system, see “About 
supported iPod, iPhone”. (P.52) 
Depending on model, firmware ver-
sion or individual differences, some 

devices may not function correctly 
even when conforming to the sup-
ported types.

●Depending on the iPod model or the 
firmware version, it may sometimes 
not operate correctly.

●Some functions may not be available 
when the vehicle is in motion.

● If you start playing back your iPod 
using an iPod connection cable while 
the power switch is off and you later 
turn it to ACC or ON, sound may stop. 
If the sound stops, remove the iPod 
connection cable from the device, 
reconnect it and then switch the 
source button to iPod. See the iPod 
user manual for details on operating 
the device.

●When the power switch is in ACC or 
ON, the battery of the connected iPod 
is charged. However, it may take 
some time until the iPod is turned on 
depending on the remaining power in 
the battery.

●Disconnect headphones and other 
accessories from the iPod before con-
necting it to this system. Failure to do 
so may disable the iPod operation 
from this system.

● If the equalizer of your iPod has been 
customized, distortion may occur in 
the sound output when connected via 
an iPod connection cable.

● If this system does not support the 
language used in the iPod, album 
names, titles and artist names are dis-
played as blank.

● iPod may not be recognized even 
though the power switch is in ACC or 
ON. In such case, remove the iPod 
and reconnect it.

●When you connect your iPod, the 
music track starts playing from the 
previous position. Also, if you switch 
the power of the iPod off and on, the 
music track starts playing from the 
previous position. However, if the sys-
tem cannot detect the track previously 
played, it will start playing from the 

WARNING

●Do not remove the iPod connection 
cable or operate the iPod while driv-
ing. This may cause accident or 
injury.

●The iPod connection cable must be 
placed where it will not interfere 
with safe driving.

● If you lose the data in the iPod while 
using it with this system, no com-
pensation will be given for the lost 
data.

●Do not leave an iPod inside the 
vehicle. High temperatures inside 
the vehicle may damage the iPod.

●Do not put your weight on the con-
nected iPod or put anything on it. 
Doing so may cause damage to the 
iPod.

●Never insert any objects other than 
iPod connector cables into the con-
nection slot on the iPod. Doing so 
may cause damage to the iPod.

●When the audio source is iPod, do 
not disconnect the iPod. Doing so 
may damage the data in the iPod.



50 3-3. Media operation

first track.
● If there are a large number of music 

tracks saved on your iPod, it may take 
some time until the playback starts.

●  or : Displayed when the num-
ber of characters of a name exceeds 
the displayable limit. Select to scroll 
either way. 

Select to change the track.
• Select and hold to fast rewind/fast 

forward.

Select to play/pause.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.51)

Select to set shuffle playback. 
(P.51)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.51)

● If an area other than a touch screen 
button on a widget is touched, the AV 
screen will be displayed full screen. 
(P.50)

To display the full screen, touch an 
area other than a touch screen but-

ton on a widget. (P.50)

Select to change the track.
• To display the subsequent songs, 

scroll the list.

Flick to change the track.*

Select to play the currently play-
ing track from the beginning if 
the playback time is more than 
0.5 seconds. If the playback 
time is less than 0.5 seconds, 
the previous track will play from 
the beginning.

• Select and hold to fast rewind. 
Release to start playback from that 
position.

Select to play/pause.

Select to advance to the next 
track.

• Select and hold to fast forward. 
Release to start playback from that 
position.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.51)

Select to set shuffle playback. 
(P.51)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.51)

Select to display the audio set-

Operating from the widget

Operating from the full 
screen

A

B

C

D

E

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I



51

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

ting screen. (P.58)
*: 8-inch display model only

●Depending on the firmware version of 
the connected iPod, the available 
functions and displays may vary.

●The first 5 songs are displayed on the 
track list. To display the subsequent 
songs, scroll the list.

●Album artwork may not be displayed 
depending on the media or device 
being played.

1 Select .

2 Select the desired track from the 
play list or category.

 The selected track starts to play.

 Select a structure name to dis-
play its contents.

  or : Is displayed if the 
folder directory path exceeds the 
display limit. Select the buttons 
to scroll the display.

 Swipe the screen up or down: 
Scroll up and down the list.

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
track repeat  all repeat  off

●The order in which repeat settings 
switch depends on the connected 
device.

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
all album shuffle  1 album 
shuffle  off

●The order in which repeat settings 
switch depends on the connected 
device.

Apps on an iPod can be used to 
playback media on this system.
1 Start the desired app on the 

iPod.

2 Display the playback screen of 
the app.

 If this system does not support 
the selected app, an error mes-
sage will be displayed.

List screen

Repeat playback

Shuffle playback

Playback using an app



52 3-3. Media operation

Flick to change the track.*

Select to change the track.
• Select and hold to fast rewind/fast 

forward.

Select to play/pause.

Select to display a list screen.

Select to display the audio set-
ting screen. (P.58)

*: 8-inch display model only

●Depending on the app being used, the 
display and available functions may 
differ.

This system supports the following 
iPods and iPhones:
 Firmware/OS version: iOS 10 or 

later
 Model
• iPhone 12 Pro
• iPhone 12 Pro Max
• iPhone 12
• iPhone 12 mini
• iPhone 11 Pro
• iPhone 11 Pro Max
• iPhone 11
• iPhone XS
• iPhone XS Max
• iPhone XR
• iPhone X
• iPhone 8
• iPhone 8 Plus
• iPhone 7
• iPhone 7 Plus

• iPhone 6s
• iPhone 6s Plus
• iPhone 6
• iPhone 6 Plus
• iPhone SE
• iPhone SE (2nd generation)
• iPhone 5s
• iPod touch (7th generation)
• iPod touch (6th generation)

●Note that the warranty does not apply 
if an unsupported iPod, iPhone is con-
nected.

●You can check the software version 
on the iPod or iPhone itself. Also, you 
can update it on Apple’s website. For 
more details, see the iPod, iPhone 
instruction manual.About supported iPod, 

iPhone

A

B

C

D

E



53

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

You can use a Bluetooth® compati-
ble portable audio player (“portable 
device”) via Bluetooth® wireless 
communication technology as the 
source for the device. To use a por-
table device, you need to register 
the system on this device and set 
up the Bluetooth® connection. 
(P.23)
 The portable device connected 

to the system must support the 
relevant Bluetooth® specifica-
tions.

 Bluetooth® is a short-range wire-
less technology for connecting 
mobile phones, computers and 
other such devices.

●For more details of Bluetooth® opera-
tions on the portable device, see the 
instruction manual supplied with the 
portable device or mobile phone.

●Factors in the surrounding environ-
ment may negatively affect the con-
nection status and prevent Bluetooth® 
audio operations on the system.

●The Bluetooth® audio feature is sub-
ject to portable devices or mobile 
phone compatibility.

●This system supports the following 
Bluetooth® compatible portable audio 
devices:

• Specification: Bluetooth® Specifica-

tion Ver. 5.0
• Profile (8-inch model):

Advanced Audio Distribution Profile 
(A2DP) Ver. 1.3.1
Audio/Video Remote Control Profile 
(AVRCP) Ver. 1.6.1

• Profile (10.1-inch model):
Advanced Audio Distribution Profile 
(A2DP) Ver. 1.3.2
Audio/Video Remote Control Profile 
(AVRCP) Ver. 1.6.2

●  or : Displayed when the num-
ber of characters of a name exceeds 
the displayable limit. Select to scroll 
either way. 

Bluetooth® audio

Before using Bluetooth® 
audio

WARNING

●Do not operate the portable device 
while driving.



54 3-3. Media operation

The widget can be reached by the 
following methods: P.38

 Connecting a Bluetooth® audio 
device (P.23)

● If playback does not start automati-

cally, select .

● If playback does not start when you 

select  on this system, press the 
play button on your portable device.

●Some music information displayed 
may differ depending on your device 
or applications.

Select to change the track.
• Select and hold to fast rewind/fast 

forward.

Select to play.

Select to pause.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.56)

Select to set random playback. 
(P.56)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.55)

● If an area other than a touch screen 
button on a widget is touched, the AV 
screen will be displayed full screen. 
(P.55)

NOTICE

●The frequency band used by this 
system is also used by industrial, 
scientific and medical devices, such 
as microwave ovens, wireless sta-
tion facilities that identify moving 
objects in factory production lines 
and other locations (license 
required), special low output wire-
less stations (no license required), 
and amateur radios (license 
required). (The 3 types of wireless 
stations above are hereafter called 
“other wireless stations”.) Before 
operating this system, make sure 
no “other wireless stations” are 
operating nearby. If this system 
causes harmful radio wave interfer-
ence in “other wireless stations”, 
immediately move the vehicle to 
reduce the interference.

●The frequency band used by this 
system is the 2.4 GHz band.

●The FH-SS modulation scheme is 
used.

●The estimated interference dis-
tance is less than 10 m.

●This system uses the full band, 
making it possible to avoid the band 
of devices identifying moving 
objects.

●Disassembling or modifying this 
system is punishable by law.

●Do not leave the portable device 
inside the vehicle. High tempera-
tures inside the vehicle may dam-
age the portable device.

●Do not set the portable device too 
close to the system. When the 
device and the system are too close 
to each other, sound quality may 
deteriorate and connection prob-
lems may arise.

Overview

Operating from the widget

A

B

C

D

E

F



55

3

3-3. Media operation

Audio system

To display the full screen, touch an 
area other than a touch screen but-
ton on a widget. (P.54)

Select to change the track.
• To display the subsequent songs, 

scroll the list.

Flick to change the track.*

Select to change the track.
• Select and hold to fast rewind.

Select to play.

Select to pause.

Select to change the track.
• Select and hold to fast forward.

Select to set repeat playback. 
(P.56)

Select to set random playback. 
(P.56)

Select to display a list screen. 
(P.55)

Select to display the audio set-
ting screen. (P.58)

*: 8-inch display model only

●Depending on the profile (AVRCP) 

type or version of Bluetooth®, avail-
able functions and display may vary.

●Depending on media track from 
smartphone application, available 
functions and enable menu may vary.

●Some functions may not be available 
when the vehicle is in motion.

●The first 5 songs are displayed on the 
track list. To display the subsequent 
songs, scroll the list.

●Album artwork may not be displayed 
depending on the media or device 
being played.

1 Select .

2 Select the desired album or 
track.

 The selected track will start to 
play.

 Select a album name to display 
its contents.

  or : Is displayed if the 
folder directory path exceeds the 
display limit. Select the buttons 
to scroll the display.

 Swipe the screen up or down: 
Scroll up and down the list.

Operating from the full 
screen

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

List screen



56 3-3. Media operation

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
all repeat  album repeat  
track repeat  off

●Depending on the type of portable 
device connected, this function may 
not be available.

1 Select .

 Each time  is selected, mode 
changes as follows:
all random (all album random)  
album random (1 album random) 
 off

●Depending on the type of portable 
device connected, this function may 
not be available.

Repeat playback

Random playback



57

3

3-4. Audio remote controls

Audio system

3-4.Audio remote controls

Some parts of the audio system 
can be adjusted using the switches 
on the steering wheel.

Volume control switch

“MODE” switch
• Press to turn on the AV source when 

the source is turned off.

Seek switchSteering switches

Steering switch operation

Mode Operation/function

All

Press: Volume up/down

Press and hold (0.8 sec. 
or more): Volume 
up/down continuously

Mode Operation/function

Radio

Press: Change audio 
modes

Press and hold: Mute 
(Press and hold again to 
resume the sound.)

USB, iPod, 
Bluetooth® 

audio

Press: Change audio 
modes

Press and hold: Pause 
(Press and hold again to 
resume the play mode.)

A

B

Mode Operation/function

Radio

Press: Preset stations 
up/down

Press and hold: Seek 
up/down continuously
When released, the 
broadcasting station 
closest to that position 
with the best reception 
sensitivity is selected 
automatically.

USB
Press: File up/down

Press and hold: Fast for-
ward/rewind

iPod, 
Bluetooth® 

audio

Track up/down

Press and hold: Fast for-
ward/rewind

C



58 3-5. Setup

3-5.Setup

 From the home screen

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “Setting”.

3 Select “Audio”.

4 Select the desired items to be 
set.

 From the audio screen

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “<” or “>” on the main 
widget to select the desired 
source.

3 Select  on the audio screen.

4 Select the desired items to be 
set.

Select to set the fader/balance. 
(P.59)

Select to adjust low-pitched 
tones.

Select to adjust mid-pitched 
tones.

Select to adjust high-pitched 
tones.

Select to set the optimal acousti-
cal space for the vehicle.

• “OFF”: Set the sound effect setting 
off.

• “Low”: Set the sound effect level to 
low.

• “Mid”: Set the sound effect level to 
mid.

• “High”: Set the sound effect level to 
high.

Select to turn the beep sound 
on/off.

Select to adjust the phone vol-
ume.

• Adjustable range is “0” to “63”.
• The default setting is “30”.
• The volume can also be adjusted by 

selecting the “VOL+” or “VOL-” but-
tons during a call.

Select to adjust the ringtone vol-
ume.

Audio settings

Displaying the audio set-
tings screen

Audio settings screen

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H



59

3

3-5. Setup

Audio system

• Adjustable range is “0” to “63”.
• The default setting is “30”.
• The volume can also be adjusted by 

selecting the “VOL+” or “VOL-” but-
tons.

Select to adjust the prompt vol-
ume.

• Adjustable range is “1” to “8”.
• The default setting is “5”.
• The volume can also be adjusted by 

selecting the “VOL+” or “VOL-” but-
tons.

Select to set system restart vol-
ume adjust on/off.

• The AV restart volume can be 
adjusted when the mode is on, the 
volume must be between 8 and 40 
after restart. The restart volume is 
higher than 40 will be set 40, the vol-
ume is set 8 if it is lower than 8.

1 Select “Fader/Balance”.

2 Select the desired screen but-
ton.

Fader / Balance settings

I

J



60 3-5. Setup



4
61

4

Speech com
m

and system

Speech command sys-
tem

4-1. Speech command system 
operation

Speech command system ..62
Command list......................64



62 4-1. Speech command system operation

4-1.Speech command system operation

*: 10.1-inch display model only

■ Talk switch

 Speech command system:
• Press the talk switch to start the 

speech command system.
• Press and hold the talk switch to can-

cel the speech command system.
 When an Apple CarPlay/Android 

Auto connection is established:
• Press and hold the talk switch to start 

Siri/Google Assistant™. To cancel 
Siri/Google Assistant™, press the 
talk switch.

• Press the talk switch to start the 
speech command system.

■ Microphone

 It is unnecessary to speak 
directly into the microphone 
when giving a command.

● It is unnecessary to speak directly into 
the microphone when giving a com-
mand.

●Wait for the listening beep before 
speaking a command.

●Speech commands may not be recog-
nized if:

• Spoken too quickly.
• Spoken at a low or high volume.
• The windows are open.
• Passengers are talking while speech 

commands are spoken.
• The fan speed of the air conditioning 

system is set at high.
• The air conditioning vents are turned 

towards the microphone.
● In the following conditions, the system 

may not recognize the command 
properly and using speech commands 
may not be possible:

• The command is incorrect or unclear. 
Note that certain words, accents or 
speech patterns may be difficult for 
the system to recognize.

• There is excessive background noise, 
such as wind noise.

●This system may not operate immedi-
ately after the power switch is in ACC 
or ON.

Speech command sys-
tem*

The speech command system 
enables the audio, phone dial-
ing, etc to be operated using 
speech commands.
Refer to the command list for 
samples of speech commands. 
(P.64)

Using the speech command 
system



63

4

4-1. Speech command system operation

Speech com
m

and system

The speech command system is 
operated by saying commands 
which correspond to a supported 
function. To display examples of 
commands for supported func-
tions, select a function button on 
the screen after starting the speech 
command system.
1 Press the talk switch.

2 After hearing a beep, say a sup-
ported command.

 To display sample commands of 
the desired function, say the 
desired function or select the 
desired function button. To dis-
play more commands, select 
“More hints”.

 Selecting “Help” or saying “Help” 
prompts the speech command 
system to offer examples of com-
mands and operation methods.

 Voice guidance for the speech 
command system can be 
skipped by pressing the talk 
switch.

 Registered names in the con-
tacts list etc., can be said in the 
place of the “<>” next to the com-
mands. (P.64)

 If a desired outcome is not 

shown, or if no selections are 
available, perform the following 
to return to the previous screen:

• Say “Go back”.
 To cancel voice recognition, 

select , say “Cancel”, or press 
and hold the talk switch.

 To perform the speech com-
mand operation again, select 
“Start over” or say “Start over”. 

 To suspend speech command 
operation, select “Pause” or say 
“Pause”. To resume the speech 
command operation, select 
“Resume” or press the talk 
switch.

● If the system does not respond or the 
confirmation screen does not disap-
pear, press the talk switch and try 
again.

● If a speech command cannot be rec-
ognized 3 consecutive times, voice 
recognition will be canceled.

NOTICE

●Do not touch and put a sharp object 
to the microphone. It may cause 
failure.

Speech command system 
operation



64 4-1. Speech command system operation

*: 10.1-inch display model only

Recognizable speech commands and their actions are shown below.
 Frequently used commands are listed in the following tables.
 For devices that are not installed to the vehicle, commands relating to 

that device may not be displayed on the screen. Also, depending on 
other conditions, such as compatibility, some commands may not be dis-
played on the screen.

 The functions available may vary according to the system installed.
 Speech command system language can be changed. (P.33)
 When an Apple CarPlay/Android Auto connection is established, some 

commands will become unavailable.
 Registered names in the contacts list etc., can be said in the place of the 

“<>” next to the commands. For example: Say “Call John Smith” etc.

■ Common

Command list*

Command list overview

Command list

Command Action

“Go back” Returns to the previous screen

“Help” Prompts voice guidance to offer examples of 
commands or operation methods

“Cancel” Cancels the speech command system

“Start over” Returns to top menu screen

“Pause” Temporarily pauses a voice session until it is 
resumed by pressing the talk switch again



65

4

4-1. Speech command system operation

Speech com
m

and system

■ Top menu

*: This function is available when a Bluetooth® phone is connected.

■ Phone*

*: This function is available when a Bluetooth® phone is connected.

■ Audio

*1: The audio device must be connected via a USB cable to use the functionality

Command Action

“Go to phone”
Displays the command list of the phone func-
tion*

“Go to Audio” Displays the command list of the audio func-
tion

“More hints” Displays more commonly used commands

Command Action

“Dial <phone number>” Places a call to the specified phone number

“Show recent calls” Displays the call history screen

“Call <contact name>” Places a call to the specified contact from the 
phone book

“Call <contact name> <phone cate-
gory>”

Places a call to the specified phone category 
of the contact from the phone book

“Redial” Places a call to the phone number of the lat-
est outgoing call

“Call back” Places a call to the phone number of latest 
incoming call

Command Action

“Play artist <artist name>”*1 Plays tracks from the selected artist

“Play album <album name>”*1 Plays tracks from the selected album

“Play playlist <playlist name>”*1, 2 Plays tracks from the selected playlist

“Play song <song name>”*1 Plays the selected track

“USB” Selects USB audio mode that is connected 
first

“Bluetooth” Selects Bluetooth® audio mode



66 4-1. Speech command system operation

*2: Available only for iPod/iPhone

■ Radio

●Commands relating to operation of the audio/visual systems can only be per-
formed when the audio/visual systems are turned on.

Command Action

“Tune to <frequency> AM” Changes the radio to the specified AM fre-
quency

“Tune to <frequency> FM” Changes the radio to the specified FM fre-
quency

“Tune to preset <preset number> 
AM”

Changes the radio to the specified AM preset 
radio station

“Tune to preset <preset number> 
FM”

Changes the radio to the specified FM preset 
radio station

“AM radio” Selects AM radio mode

“FM radio” Selects FM radio mode



5
67

5

Peripheral m
onitoring system

Peripheral monitoring
system

5-1. Rear view monitor system
Rear view monitor system ..68
Rear view monitor system pre-

cautions ............................69
Things you should know .....74

5-2. Panoramic view monitor
Panoramic view monitor func-

tions..................................76
Checking the front and around 

the vehicle ........................79
Checking the sides of the vehi-

cle .....................................81
Display mode when the shift 

lever is in “R” ....................85
Precautions for the panoramic 

view monitor .....................91
If you notice any symptoms

.......................................102



68 5-1. Rear view monitor system

5-1.Rear view monitor system

*: If equipped

●The screen illustrations used in this 
text are intended as examples, and 
may differ from the image that is actu-
ally displayed on the screen.

The rear view monitor system is a 
supplemental device intended to 
assist the driver when backing up. 
When backing up, be sure to visu-
ally check all around the vehicle 
both directly and using the mirrors 
before proceeding. If you do not, 
you may hit another vehicle, and 
could possibly cause an accident.
Pay attention to the following pre-
cautions when using the rear view 
monitor system.

Rear view monitor sys-
tem*

The rear view monitor system 
assists the driver by displaying 
an image of the view behind 
the vehicle with fixed guide 
lines on the screen while back-
ing up, for example while park-
ing.

Driving precautions

WARNING

●Never depend on the rear view 
monitor system entirely when back-
ing up. The image and the position 
of the guide lines displayed on the 
screen may differ from the actual 
state.
Use caution, just as you would 
when backing up any vehicle.

●Be sure to back up slowly, depress-
ing the brake pedal to control vehi-
cle speed.

●The instructions given are only 
guide lines. When and how much to 
turn the steering wheel will vary 
according to traffic conditions, road 
surface conditions, vehicle condi-
tion, etc. when parking. It is neces-
sary to be fully aware of this before 
using the rear view monitor system.

●When parking, be sure to check 
that the parking space will accom-
modate your vehicle before maneu-
vering into it.

●Do not use the rear view monitor 
system in the following cases:

• On icy or slick road surfaces, or in 
snow

• When using tire chains or emer-
gency tires

• When the back door is not closed 
completely

• On roads that are not flat or 
straight, such as curves or slopes

● In low temperatures, the screen 
may darken or the image may 
become faint. The image could dis-
tort when the vehicle is moving, or 
you may become unable to see the 
image on the screen. Be sure to 
visually check all around the vehicle 
both directly and using the mirrors 
before proceeding.

● If the tire sizes are changed, the 
position of the fixed guide lines dis-
played on the screen may change.

●The camera uses a special lens. 
The distances between objects and 
pedestrians that appear in the 
image displayed on the screen will 
differ from the actual distances. 
(P.70)



69

5

5-1. Rear view monitor system

Peripheral m
onitoring system

The rear view monitor system 
screen will be displayed if the shift 
lever is shifted to the “R” while the 
power switch is in ON.

Vehicle width guide line
Displays a guide path when the vehicle 
is being backed straight up.
• The displayed width is wider than the 

actual vehicle width.

Vehicle center guide line
This line indicates the estimated vehicle 
center on the ground.

Distance guide line
Shows distance behind the vehicle.
• Displays a point approximately 0.5 m 

(red) from the edge of the bumper.

Distance guide line
Shows distance behind the vehicle.
• Displays a point approximately 1 m 

(blue) from the edge of the bumper.

The rear view monitor system is 
canceled when the shift lever is 
shifted into any position other than 
the “R”.

The rear view monitor system dis-
plays an image of the view from the 
bumper of the rear area of the vehi-
cle.

Corners of bumper
 The area around both corners of 

the bumper will not be displayed.

●The image adjustment procedure for 
the rear view monitor system screen 
is the same as the procedure for 
adjusting the screen. (P.21)

●The area displayed on the screen may 
vary according to vehicle orientation 
conditions.

●Objects which are close to either cor-
ner of the bumper or under the 
bumper cannot be displayed.

Screen description

Canceling rear view monitor 
system

A

B

C

D

Rear view monitor sys-
tem precautions

Area displayed on screen

A



70 5-1. Rear view monitor system

●The camera uses a special lens. The 
distance of the image that appears on 
the screen differs from the actual dis-
tance.

● Items which are located higher than 
the camera may not be displayed on 
the monitor.

The camera for the rear view moni-
tor system is located as shown in 
the illustration.

■ Using the camera
If dirt or foreign matter (such as 
water droplets, snow, mud, etc.) is 
adhering to the camera, it cannot 
transmit a clear image. In this case, 
flush it with a large quantity of water 
and wipe the camera lens clean 
with a soft and wet cloth.

 The distance guide lines and the 
vehicle width guide lines may not 
actually be parallel with the divid-
ing lines of the parking space, 

The camera

NOTICE

●The rear view monitor system may 
not operate properly in the following 
cases.

• If the back of the vehicle is hit, the 
position and mounting angle of the 
camera may change.

• As the camera has a water proof 
construction, do not detach, disas-
semble or modify it. This may cause 
incorrect operation.

• When cleaning the camera lens, 
flush the camera with a large quan-
tity of water and wipe it with a soft 
and wet cloth. Strongly rubbing the 
camera lens may cause the camera 
lens to be scratched and unable to 
transmit a clear image.

• Do not allow organic solvent, car 
wax, window cleaner or a glass 
coating to adhere to the camera. If 
this happens, wipe it off as soon as 
possible.

• If the temperature changes rapidly, 
such as when hot water is poured 
on the vehicle in cold weather, the 
system may not operate normally.

• When washing the vehicle, do not 
apply intensive bursts of water to 
the camera or camera area. Doing 
so may result in the camera mal-
functioning.

●Do not expose the camera to strong 
impact as this could cause a mal-
function. If this happens, have the 
vehicle inspected by your Maruti 
Suzuki authorised workshop as 
soon as possible.

Differences between the 
screen and the actual road



71

5

5-1. Rear view monitor system

Peripheral m
onitoring system

even when they appear to be so. 
Be sure to check visually.

 The distances between the vehi-
cle width guide lines and the left 
and right dividing lines of the 
parking space may not be equal, 
even when they appear to be so. 
Be sure to check visually.

 The distance guide lines give a 
distance guide for flat road sur-
faces. In any of the following sit-
uations, there is a margin of error 
between the fixed guide lines on 
the screen and the actual dis-
tance/course on the road.

■ When the ground behind the 
vehicle slopes up sharply

The distance guide lines will appear 
to be closer to the vehicle than the 
actual distance. Because of this, 
objects will appear to be farther 
away than they actually are. In the 
same way, there will be a margin of 
error between the guide lines and 
the actual distance/course on the 
road.

■ When the ground behind the 
vehicle slopes down sharply

The distance guide lines will appear 
to be farther from the vehicle than 
the actual distance. Because of 
this, objects will appear to be closer 
than they actually are. In the same 
way, there will be a margin of error 
between the guide lines and the 
actual distance/course on the road.



72 5-1. Rear view monitor system

■ When any part of the vehicle 
sags

When any part of the vehicle sags 
due to the number of passengers or 
the distribution of the load, there is 
a margin of error between the fixed 
guide lines on the screen and the 
actual distance/course on the road.

A margin of error

The distance guide lines are dis-
played according to flat surfaced 
objects (such as the road). It is not 
possible to determine the position 
of three-dimensional objects (such 
as vehicles) using the vehicle width 
guide lines and distance guide 
lines. When approaching a three-
dimensional object that extends 
outward (such as the flatbed of a 
truck), be careful of the following.

■ Vehicle width guide lines
Visually check the surroundings 
and the area behind the vehicle. In 
the case shown below, the truck 
appears to be outside of the vehicle 
width guide lines and the vehicle 
does not look as if it hits the truck. 
However, the rear body of the truck 
may actually cross over the vehicle 
width guide lines. In reality if you 
back up as guided by the vehicle 
width guide lines, the vehicle may 
hit the truck.

A

When approaching three-
dimensional objects



73

5

5-1. Rear view monitor system

Peripheral m
onitoring system

Vehicle width guide lines

■ Distance guide lines
Visually check the surroundings 
and the area behind the vehicle. On 
the screen, it appears that a truck is 

parking at point . However, in 

reality if you back up to point , 
you will hit the truck. On the screen, 

it appears that  is closest and 

 is farthest away. However, in 

reality, the distance to  and  

is the same, and  is farther than 

 and .

A

B

A

A

C

A C

B

A C



74 5-1. Rear view monitor system

If you notice any of the following symptoms, refer to the likely cause and the 
solution, and re-check.
If the symptom is not resolved by the solution, have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki authorised workshop.

Things you should know

If you notice any symptoms

Symptom Likely cause Solution

The image is difficult to 
see

 The vehicle is in a dark 
area

 The temperature around 
the lens is either high or 
low

 The outside temperature 
is low

 There are water droplets 
on the camera

 It is raining or humid
 Foreign matter (mud etc.) 

is adhering to the camera
 Sunlight or headlights 

are shining directly into 
the camera

 The vehicle is under fluo-
rescent lights, sodium 
lights, mercury lights etc.

Back up while visually 
checking the vehicle’s sur-
roundings. (Use the moni-
tor again once conditions 
have been improved.)
The procedure for adjusting 
the picture quality of the 
rear view monitor system is 
the same as the procedure 
for adjusting the screen. 
(P.21)

The image is blurry

Dirt or foreign matter (such 
as water droplets, snow, 
mud etc.) is adhering to the 
camera.

Flush the camera with a 
large quantity of water and 
wipe the camera lens clean 
with a soft and wet cloth.

The image is out of align-
ment

The camera or surround-
ing area has received a 
strong impact.

Have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki 
authorised workshop.



75

5

5-1. Rear view monitor system

Peripheral m
onitoring system

The fixed guide lines are 
very far out of alignment

The camera position is out 
of alignment.

Have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki 
authorised workshop.

 The vehicle is tilted 
(there is a heavy load on 
the vehicle, tire pressure 
is low due to a tire punc-
ture, etc.)

 The vehicle is used on an 
incline.

If this happens due to these 
causes, it does not indicate 
a malfunction.
Back up while visually 
checking the vehicle’s sur-
roundings.

Symptom Likely cause Solution



76 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

5-2.Panoramic view monitor

*: If equipped

●The illustrations of screens used in 
the descriptions are examples and 
may differ to the actual vision from the 
camera due to vehicle glare and such 
like.

Displays the panoramic view moni-
tor and switches the display mode.

When you press the camera switch or shift the shift lever to “R” while the 
power switch is in ON, the panoramic view monitor operates.

Panoramic view monitor 
functions*

The panoramic view monitor is 
a device that assists you in 
driving at low speeds by dis-
playing seamless vision from 
above the vehicle on the 
screen that is a composite of 
images from the front, side, 
and rear cameras installed on 
the vehicle.

WARNING

●The panoramic view monitor is a 
device that assists you in checking 
around the vehicle. Always make 
sure to visually check your sur-
roundings while you are driving.

●Due to the characteristics of the 
camera lens, the actual position 
and distance of people and obsta-
cles differ from what appears on the 
screen.

Camera switch

Displaying the panoramic view monitor screen



77

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

■ Display mode when the shift lever is in “P”

Navigation screen, audio screen, etc.

Side views

Wide front view & panoramic view

Wide front view

Pressing the camera switch

Touch the display mode switching button

■ Display mode when the shift lever is in “D” or “N”

Navigation screen, audio screen, etc.

Wide front view & panoramic view

A

B

C

D

E

F

A

B



78 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Side views

Pressing the camera switch

■ Display mode when the shift lever is in “R”

Rear view & panoramic view

Rear view

Touch the display mode switching button

● If the camera switch is pressed when the vehicle is moving at about 20 km/h or 
less, the panoramic view monitor screen will be displayed. When the vehicle 
exceeds about 20 km/h, the panoramic view monitor screen will disappear and the 
previous screen will be displayed.

C

D

A

B

C



79

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

1 Shift the shift lever to “P”, “D” or “N”.

2 Press the camera switch.
 The mode changes every time you press the camera switch.

 Wide front view & panoramic view

 Wide front view

Screen off button
Turns off the camera screen and returns the previous screen, such as the naviga-
tion.

Display mode switching button
Switches display mode every time touch the button.

Guide line switching button
Switches guide line mode every time touch the button. (P.82)

Checking the front and around the vehicle

The panoramic view & wide front view screen provides support 
when checking the areas in front of the vehicle and around the vehi-
cle when taking-off at T-intersections or other intersections during 
poor visibility.

A

B

C



80 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Automatic display button
Turns auto display mode on or off. When the shift lever is in “D” or “N”, wide front 
view & panoramic view will be automatically displayed in accordance with the vehi-
cle speed. (P.82)

Front distance guide lines
Displays about 1 m in front of the vehicle.

Forward estimated course lines
Displays course lines that are linked to operation of the steering wheel. (Yellow)
These lines are displayed when the steering wheel is turned more than 90 degrees 
from the straight position.

Parking assist-sensor
Displays an indicator on the screen and sounds a buzzer when an object is detected 
by a sensor. (For details about the parking assist-sensor, see the separate “Owner’s 
Manual”)

Parking assist-sensor mute button
This button temporarily mutes the parking assist-sensor sound.

●The display position of the parking assist-sensor may not match the position of the 
obstacle displayed in the camera image.

WARNING

●The position of the guide lines displayed on the screen may change due to fac-
tors such as number of passengers, load weight, and road gradient. Always 
make sure to visually check behind you and your surroundings while you are 
driving.

●The parking assist-sensor display is superimposed on the camera image, so it 
may be difficult to see depending on the brightness of the surroundings and col-
ors.

D

E

F

G

H



81

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

1 Shift the shift lever to “P”, “D” or “N”.

2 Press the camera switch.
The mode changes every time you press the camera switch.
 Side views

Screen off button
Turns off the camera screen and returns the previous screen, such as the naviga-
tion.

Display mode switching button
Switches display mode every time touch the button.

Automatic display button
Turns auto display mode on or off.

Front distance guide lines
Displays about 0.5 m in front of the vehicle.

Vehicle width guide lines
Shows guide lines of the vehicle’s width including the outside rear view mirrors.

Front tire guide lines
Displays the position of the front tires.

Parking assist-sensor
Displays an indicator on the screen and sounds a buzzer when an object is detected 
by a sensor. (For details about the parking assist-sensor, see the (“Owner’s Man-
ual”).)

Checking the sides of the vehicle

The image from the both side cameras is displayed and assists the 
driver to check conditions on the sides of the vehicle or to confirm 
the safety of narrow roads.

A

B

C

D

E

F

G



82 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Parking assist-sensor mute button
This button temporarily mutes the parking assist-sensor sound.

●The display position of the parking assist-sensor may not match the position of the 
obstacle displayed in the camera image.

The guide line display mode 
changes every time the guide line 
display mode button is touched.

■ Distance guide lines mode
Displays about 1 m in front of the 
vehicle. (Blue)

■ Estimated course lines mode
Displays course lines that are 
linked to operation of the steering 
wheel. (Yellow) These lines are dis-
played when the steering wheel is 
turned more than 90 degrees from 
the straight position.

Although you can display wide front 
view & panoramic view and side 
view by pressing the camera 
switch, you can also set auto dis-
play mode to display the views 
automatically in accordance with 
the vehicle speed.
 Touching the automatic display 

button [ ] turns on auto display 
mode.

 Turning on auto display mode 
automatically displays the views 
in the following situations:

• When the shift lever is in “D” or “N”
• The vehicle decelerates to less than 

WARNING

●The position of the guide lines displayed on the screen may change due to fac-
tors such as number of passengers, load weight, and road gradient. Always 
make sure to visually check behind you and your surroundings while you are 
driving.

●The parking assist-sensor display is superimposed on the camera image, so it 
may be difficult to see depending on the brightness of the surroundings and col-
ors.

H

Changing the guide line dis-
play mode

Auto display mode



83

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

10 km/h (the shift lever is in any posi-
tion other than “R”)

Depending on the parking assist-
sensor detection state, wide front 
view & panoramic view will be dis-
played.
 The views are displayed auto-

matically in the following case:
• When the parking assist-sensor 

detects an obstacle (when the shift 
lever is in “D” or “N”)
 The display returns to the previ-

ous screen automatically in the 
following case:

• When the parking assist-sensor 
stops detecting an obstacle

■ Side views
 Check the positional relationship 

between the vehicle width guide 
lines and an obstacle.

 Turn the steering wheel and 
drive forward so that the vehicle 
width guide lines do not overlap 
the actual obstacle.

 Check the positional relationship 
between the vehicle width guide 
lines and an object such as 
curbs on the shoulder of a road.

 Pull the vehicle over so that the 
vehicle width guide lines do not 
overlap the obstacle as shown in 
the figure.

 By driving with the vehicle width 
guide lines parallel to the object, 
you can park alongside the 
object.

Parking assist-sensor linked 
display

Using the vehicle width 
guide lines



84 5-2. Panoramic view monitor



85

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

1 Shift the shift lever to “R”.
 The mode changes every time you touch the display mode switching but-

ton.

 Rear view & panoramic view

 Rear view

Display mode switching button
Switches display mode every time touch the button.

Guide line switching button
Switches guide line mode every time touch the button. (P.86)

Parking assist-sensor
Displays an indicator on the screen and sounds a buzzer when an object is detected 
by a sensor. (For details about the parking assist-sensor, see the separate “Owner’s 
Manual”.)

Parking assist-sensor mute button
This button temporarily mutes the parking assist-sensor buzzer sound.

Display mode when the shift lever is in “R”

To check for safety when parking the vehicle, an image is displayed 
from above the vehicle and from the rear camera.

A

B

C

D



86 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

●The display position of the parking assist-sensor may not match the position of the 
obstacle displayed in the camera image.

The guide line display mode changes every time you touch the guide line 
switching button.

■ Estimated course lines mode
This mode displays estimated course lines that move in accordance with 
the operation of the steering wheel.

Front distance guide lines
Displays about 1 m (blue) in front of the vehicle.

Side estimated course lines
Displays course lines (yellow) that are linked to operation of the steering wheel.

Rear distance guide lines
Displays the distance behind the vehicle.
• The distance guide line is linked to the estimated course lines.
• Displays about 0.5 m (red) and 1 m (yellow) from the center of the end of the rear 

bumper.

Reverse estimated course lines

WARNING

●The position of the guide lines displayed on the screen may change due to fac-
tors such as number of passengers, load weight, and road gradient. Always 
make sure to visually check behind you and your surroundings while you are 
driving.

●The parking assist-sensor display is superimposed on the camera image, so it 
may be difficult to see depending on the brightness of the surroundings and col-
ors.

Changing the guide line display mode

A

B

C

D



87

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

Displays course lines (yellow) that are linked to operation of the steering wheel.

Vehicle center guide line
Displays the center of the vehicle width guide lines.

Vehicle width guide lines
Displays course lines when the vehicle is being reversed in a straight line.
• The lines are wider than the actual width of the vehicle.
• When the vehicle is straight, the guide lines will overlap with the estimated course 

lines.

Rear distance guide line
Displays about 0.5 m (blue) from the end of the rear bumper.

This mode displays the steering wheel return points (parking assist guide 
lines).
This mode is recommended for those who have a sense of the vehicle and 
can park the vehicle without the aid of the estimated course lines.

Front distance guide lines
Displays about 1 m (blue) in front of the vehicle.

Rear distance guide lines
Displays the distance behind the vehicle.
• Displays about 0.5 m (red) from the center end of the rear bumper.

Parking assist guide lines
Displays the course lines of the smallest turn possible behind the vehicle.
• Use this as a guide for the position to operate the steering wheel when parking.

Vehicle width guide lines
Displays course lines when the vehicle is being reversed in a straight line.
• The lines are wider than the actual width of the vehicle.

Parking assist guide lines mode

E

F

G

A

B

C

D



88 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Vehicle center guide line
Displays the center of the vehicle width guide lines.

This mode only displays the distance guide lines. It is recommended for 
those who do not need the guide lines.

Front distance guide lines
Displays about 1 m (blue) in front of the vehicle.

Rear distance guide lines
Displays the distance behind the vehicle.
• Displays about 0.5 m (red) from the center end of the rear bumper.

This mode displays estimated course lines and a vehicle center guide line 
that move in accordance with the operation of the steering wheel.
Use this mode when approaching a signpost or pole with the center of the 
rear bumper.

Front distance guide lines

Distance guide lines mode

Estimated course center line mode

E

A

B

A



89

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

Displays about 1 m (blue) in front of the vehicle.

Side estimated course lines
Displays course lines (yellow) that are linked to operation of the steering wheel.

Rear distance guide lines
Displays the distance behind the vehicle.
• The distance guide line is linked to the estimated course lines.
• Displays about 0.5 m (red) and 1 m (yellow) from the center of the end of the rear 

bumper.

Reverse estimated course lines
Displays course lines (yellow) that are linked to operation of the steering wheel.

Estimated course center line
Displays the vehicle center guide line (green) that is linked to operation of the steer-
ing wheel.

●The guide lines will not be displayed if the back door is not closed. If the back door 
is closed but the guide lines are still not displayed, have the vehicle inspected by 
your Maruti Suzuki authorised workshop.

1 Shift the shift lever to “R”.

2 Turn the steering wheel so that 
the estimated course lines are 

WARNING

●The rear vehicle width guide lines are wider than the actual width of the vehicle. 
Always make sure to visually check behind you and your surroundings when 
you are reversing.

B

C

D

E

Parking using the estimated 
course lines mode



90 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

within the parking space and 
then reverse slowly.

Parking space

Estimated course lines

3 When the rear of the vehicle has 
entered the parking space, turn 
the steering wheel so that the 
vehicle width guide lines are 

within the left and right dividing 
lines of the parking space.

Vehicle width guide lines

4 Once the vehicle width guide 
lines and the parking space 
lines are parallel, straighten the 
steering wheel and reverse 
slowly until the vehicle has com-
pletely entered the parking 
space.

5 Stop the vehicle in an appropri-
ate place to finish parking.

1 Shift the shift lever to “R”.

2 Reverse until the parking assist 
guide lines align with the left-

A

B

Parking using the parking 
assist guide lines mode

A



91

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

hand dividing line of the parking 
space.

Parking assist guide lines

Parking space dividing line

3 Turn the steering wheel all the 
way to the right, and reverse 
slowly.

4 Once the vehicle is parallel with 
the parking space, straighten 
the steering wheel and reverse 
slowly until the vehicle has com-
pletely entered the parking 
space.

5 Stop the vehicle in an appropri-
ate place to finish parking.

Always make sure to visually check 
behind you and your surroundings 
while driving. If not, collision with 
other vehicles or an unforeseen 
accident may occur.
Follow the below precautions when 
using the panoramic view monitor.

A

B

Precautions for the pan-
oramic view monitor

WARNING

●Never depend on the panoramic 
view monitor entirely. Always make 
sure to visually check behind you 
and your surroundings as you 
would when driving any other vehi-
cle. In particular, be careful not to 
collide with vehicles parked nearby 
or other objects.

●Always make sure to visually check 
behind you and your surroundings 
while you are driving.

●Never drive while looking only at 
the screen. The image on the 
screen may be different to the 
actual conditions. Moreover, there 
is a limit to the range of image that 
the camera can capture. Never turn 
or reverse only looking at the 
screen. Doing so may result in a 
collision with another vehicle or 
some other unforeseen accident. 
Be sure to visually check the vehi-
cle’s surroundings and use the 
vehicle’s rear-view and side mir-
rors.

●The position of the guide lines dis-
played on the screen may change 
due to factors such as number of 
passengers, load weight, and road 
gradient. Always make sure to visu-
ally check behind you and your sur-
roundings while you are driving.



92 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

WARNING

●Do not use the panoramic view 
monitor in the following cases:

• On icy or slick road surfaces, or in 
snow

• When using tire chains or emer-
gency tires

• When the front door(s) or back door 
are not closed completely

• On roads that are not flat, such as 
hills

• If the tires of a size other than spec-
ified by Maruti Suzuki are installed

• If the suspension has been modi-
fied

• If a non-Maruti Suzuki product is 
installed on the area displayed on 
the screen

● In low external temperatures, the 
screen may darken or the image 
may become faint. The image could 
distort when the vehicle is moving, 
or you may not be able to see the 
image on the screen, so always 
visually check your surroundings 
while you are driving.

● If you replace your tires, the posi-
tion of the guide lines displayed on 
the screen may be incorrect.

NOTICE

●Panoramic view produce an image 
that is a composite of images cap-
tured by the front camera, rear 
camera, and side cameras. As 
there is a limit to the displayable 
range and content, make sure you 
fully understand the features of the 
panoramic view monitor before you 
use it.

●The four corners of the panoramic 
view have a video composition pro-
cessing region centered on bor-
ders of the cameras, and image 
clarity may decline. However this is 
not a fault.

●Depending on lighting conditions 
near each camera, bright and dark 
patches may appear on the pan-
oramic view.

●Panoramic view does not extend 
higher than the installation position 
and image capture range of each 
camera.

●There are blind spots around the 
vehicle and as such there are 
regions not displayed on the pan-
oramic view monitor.

●Three-dimensional objects dis-
played in wide front view, rear view 
or side view may not be displayed 
in panoramic view.

●People and other three-dimensional 
obstacles may appear differently 
when displayed on the panoramic 
view monitor. (These differences 
include cases in which displayed 
objects appear to have fallen over, 
disappear near image processing 
regions, appear from video compo-
sition processing areas, or when 
the actual distance to an object dif-
fers from the displayed position.)

●When the back door, which is 
equipped with the rear camera, or 
front doors, which are equipped 
with side mirrors that have the built-
in side cameras, are open, images 
will not be displayed properly on the 
panoramic view monitor.



93

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring systemThere are blind spots around the vehicle and as such there are regions not 

displayed on the screen. Even if nothing around the vehicle is displayed on 
the screen, there may actually be obstacles on the road, which you may 
collide with.
Always make sure to visually check your surroundings.

Objects not displayed on the screen
Objects in the black areas do not appear on the screen.

NOTICE

●The vehicle icon displayed in pan-
oramic view is a computer gener-
ated image, so the color, shape and 
size will differ from the actual vehi-
cle. Therefore, nearby three-dimen-
sional objects may appear to be 
touching the vehicle, and actual dis-
tances to three-dimensional objects 
may differ from those displayed.

●The camera may not function cor-
rectly and the image may be dis-
played on the screen in the 
following manner:

• When the shift lever is in any posi-
tion other than R, the camera image 
continue to be displayed.

• When the shift lever is in “R”, part or 
all of the screen may appear black

• When the shift lever is in “R”, the 
screen may not change to the cam-
era image

Area displayed on the screen

A



94 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Parts of objects not displayed on the screen
Parts higher than the road do not appear on the screen.

●The black parts around the vehicle icon are not displayed by the camera. Visually 
check those areas.

●As the images are obtained from four cameras are processed and displayed on 
the standard of a flat road surface, panoramic view may be displayed as follows:

• Objects may look collapsed; thinner or bigger than usual.
• An object with a higher position than the road surface may look further away than it 

actually is or may not appear at all.
• Tall objects may appear protruding from the non-displayed areas of the image.
●Variations in the brightness of the image may appear for every camera due to 

lighting conditions.
●The displayed image may be misaligned due to inclination of the vehicle body or 

change in vehicle height caused by the number of passengers, vehicle load, and 
quantity of fuel.

● If the doors are not completely closed, the image and the guide lines may not be 
displayed correctly.

●The positional relationship of the road surface and objects with the vehicle icon 
displayed on panoramic view may differ to the actual positions.

● Images indicated by [ ] in the figure are a composite, and hence some areas 
may be difficult to see.

A



95

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

■ Wide front view

Area displayed on the screen

Objects not displayed on the 
screen

Areas close to both corners of the bum-
pers will not appear on the screen.

●The area covered by the camera is 
limited. Objects that are close to either 
corner of the bumper or under the 
bumper cannot be displayed on the 
screen.

●The depth perception of the image 
displayed on the screen differs to the 
actual distance.

●The wide front view camera uses a 
special lens, so the depth perception 
of the image displayed on the screen 
differs to the actual distance.

■ Both side views

Area displayed on the screen

●The range that is displayed on the 
screen may differ due to the state of 
the vehicle and road surface.

●The area covered by the camera is 
limited. Objects that are close to the 
bumper on the passenger’s side or 
under the bumper cannot be dis-
played on the screen.

●The depth perception of the image 
displayed on the screen differs to the 
actual distance.

●The cameras on both side views use a 
special lens, so the depth perception 
of the image displayed on the screen 
differs to the actual distance.

A

B

A



96 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

■ Rear view

Area displayed on the screen

Objects not displayed on the 
screen

Areas close to both corners of the bum-
pers will not appear on the screen.

●The range that is displayed on the 
screen may differ due to the state of 
the vehicle and road surface.

●The area covered by the camera is 
limited. Objects that are close to either 
corner of the bumper or under the 
bumper cannot be displayed on the 
screen.

●The depth perception of the image 
displayed on the screen differs to the 
actual distance.

●The rear view cameras use a special 
lens, so the depth perception of the 
image displayed on the screen differs 
to the actual distance.

●Objects that are higher than the rear 
camera may not appear in the moni-
tor.

The panoramic view monitor cam-
eras are in the locations shown in 
the figures.

■ Front camera

■ Side cameras

■ Rear camera

If dirt or foreign matter, such as 
water droplets, snow, or mud, has 

A

B

Camera position

Cleaning the camera



97

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

stuck to the camera, you will not be 
able to see the image clearly. If that 
happens, splash the camera with a 
large amount of water and then 
wipe the camera lens clean with a 
soft, damp cloth.

The composite images on the pan-
oramic view monitor and guide 
lines give a distance guide for flat 
road surfaces. Therefore, there is a 
margin of error between the guide 
lines on the screen and the actual 
distance and course on the road.

■ When the ground behind the 
vehicle slopes up sharply

The distance guide lines will appear 
to be closer to the vehicle than the 
actual distance. Thus, objects on 
up-slopes will appear to be farther 
away than they actually are. In the 
same way, there will be a margin of 
error between the guidelines and 
the actual distance and course on 
the road.

NOTICE

●The panoramic view monitor may 
stop functioning correctly. Take 
note of the following items:

• Do not hit or apply a forceful impact 
on the camera. Doing so may 
change the position and mounting 
angle of the camera.

• The camera is designed to be 
waterproof. Do not detach, disas-
semble, or modify it.

• When washing the camera lens, 
splash the camera with a large 
amount of water and then wipe the 
camera lens clean with a soft, damp 
cloth. Rubbing the camera lens 
forcibly may scratch the camera 
lens and you may no longer be able 
to see images clearly.

• The camera cover is made of resin. 
Do not allow an organic solvent, car 
wax, window cleaner, or glass coat-
ing to adhere to the camera. If this 
happens, wipe it off immediately.

• Do not pour hot water on the vehi-
cle in cold weather or apply other 
rapid changes of temperature.

• If you wash the vehicle with a high 
pressure car washer, do not point 
the hose directly at the camera or 
camera area. Applying strong water 
pressure may result in the camera 
malfunctioning.

● If the camera is hit, it may cause a 
camera malfunction. If this hap-
pens, have the vehicle inspected by 
your Maruti Suzuki authorised 
workshop as soon as possible.

Differences between the 
screen and the actual road



98 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

■ When the ground behind the 
vehicle slopes down sharply

The distance guide lines will appear 
to be further from the vehicle than 
the actual distance. Thus, objects 
on down-slopes will appear to be 
closer than they actually are. In the 
same way, there will be a margin of 
error between the guidelines and 
the actual distance and course on 
the road.

■ When any part of the vehicle 
sags

When any part of the vehicle sags 
due to the number of passengers or 
the distribution of the load, there is 
a margin of error between the guide 
lines on the screen and the actual 
distance and course on the road.

Margin of error

■ Estimated course center line
As the guide lines are shown midair 
near the rear bumper, there are 
times that they may look like they 
are off-center.

Since the guide lines displayed on 
the screen are for a flat road sur-
face, it is not possible to determine 
the position of three-dimensional 
objects.
When approaching a three-dimen-
sional object that extends outward 
(such as the flatbed of a truck), take 
note of the following cautions.

Differences between the 
screen and actual 3D 
objects

A



99

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

■ Displaying panoramic view
On the screen, it appears that there 
is a gap between the vehicle’s 
bumper and another object or vehi-
cle, and it does not look as if the 
vehicle will collide with the object or 
vehicle. However, the vehicle is 
over the course lines, so the vehicle 
may collide with the object or vehi-
cle. Make sure to visually check 
your surroundings.

■ Estimated course lines
 On the screen, it appears that 

the vehicle’s bumper is outside 

of the estimated course lines, 
and it does not look as if the 
vehicle will collide with the object 
or vehicle. However, the vehicle 
is over the course lines, so the 
vehicle may collide with the 
object or vehicle. Make sure to 
visually check your surround-
ings.

Estimated course lines
 Three-dimensional objects in 

high positions (such as the over-
hang of a wall or loading platform 
of a truck) may not appear on the 
screen. Make sure to visually 
check your surroundings.

WARNING

●When the parking assist-sensor dis-
play is red, make sure to visually 
check before moving the vehicle 
any further. There is the danger that 
you may collide with another vehi-
cle or have some other unforeseen 
accident.

A



100 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Overhang of a wall
 On the screen, a truck flatbed 

may appear to be outside of the 
estimated course lines and the 
vehicle does not look as if it will 
collide with the truck. However, 
the flatbed may actually cross 
over the estimated course lines 
and if you reverse as guided by 
the estimated course lines, the 
vehicle may hit the truck. Make 
sure to visually check your sur-
roundings.

Estimated course lines

■ Distance guide lines

On the screen, the distance guide 
lines shows that a truck is parking 

at point . However, in reality if 

A A

B



101

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

you reverse to point , you will 
collide with the truck. On the 

screen, it appears that point  is 

closest followed by points  and 

. However, in reality, the dis-

tance to points  and  is the 

same, and point  is farther than 

 and . Make sure to visually 
check behind you and your sur-
roundings. The distance to point 

 is about 1 m.

■ Overhang of a diagonal beam
In panoramic view, a diagonal 
beam may appear straight and 
seems likely not to be struck, how-
ever, since the top part of the is 
actually overhanging, the vehicle 
may hit it. Make sure to visually 
check the rear and surroundings.

A

A

B

C

A C

B

A C

D



102 5-2. Panoramic view monitor

If you notice or are troubled by any of the symptoms below, check the issue 
again referring to the likely cause and solution.
If the symptom is not resolved by the solution, have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki authorised workshop.

If you notice any symptoms

Symptom Likely cause Solution

The screen is difficult to 
see

 The vehicle is in a dark 
area or it is night.

 The temperature around 
the lens is either high or 
low.

 The outside tempera-
ture is low.

 There are water drop-
lets on the camera.

 It is raining or humid.
 Foreign matter (mud 

etc.) is stuck to the cam-
era.

 Sunlight or headlights 
are shining directly into 
the camera.

 The vehicle is under flu-
orescent lights, sodium 
lights, mercury lights, 
etc.

Visually check the vehi-
cle’s surroundings while 
you are driving.
Use the panoramic view 
monitor again once the 
camera and conditions 
have improved.
The procedure for adjust-
ing the picture quality of 
the panoramic view moni-
tor is the same as the pro-
cedure for adjusting the 
multimedia screen. 
(P.21)

The image is blurry

Dirt or foreign matter, such 
as water droplets, snow, or 
mud, has stuck to the cam-
era lens.

Splash the camera with a 
large amount of water and 
then wipe the camera lens 
clean with a soft, damp 
cloth.

The screen is misaligned The camera has received 
a strong impact.

Have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki 
authorised workshop.



103

5

5-2. Panoramic view monitor

Peripheral m
onitoring system

The guide lines are signifi-
cantly misaligned

The camera position is 
misaligned.

Have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki 
authorised workshop.

 The vehicle is tilted 
(There is a heavy load 
on the vehicle, tire pres-
sure is low due to a tire 
puncture, etc.).

 The vehicle is on an 
incline.

Visually check the vehi-
cle’s surroundings while 
you are driving.

The estimated course lines 
move even though the 
steering wheel is straight 
(the vehicle width guide 
lines and estimated course 
lines are out of alignment).

There is a malfunction in 
the signals being output by 
the steering sensor.

Have the vehicle inspected 
by your Maruti Suzuki 
authorised workshop.

The guide lines are not dis-
played The back door is open.

Close the back door.
If this does not resolve the 
issue, have the vehicle 
inspected by your Maruti 
Suzuki authorised work-
shop.

Information about free/open source software

Symptom Likely cause Solution



104 5-2. Panoramic view monitor



6
105

6

Phone

Phone

6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free 
system for cellular phones)

Some basics .....................106
Placing a call using the 

Bluetooth® hands-free sys-
tem .................................108

Receiving a call using the 
Bluetooth® hands-free sys-
tem .................................113

Talking on the Bluetooth® 
hands-free system..........114

6-2. What to do if...
Troubleshooting................117



106 6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

6-1.Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

●This system is not guaranteed to 
operate with all Bluetooth® devices.

● If your cellular phone does not support 
Bluetooth®, this system cannot func-
tion.

● In the following conditions, the system 
may not function:

• The cellular phone is turned off.
• The current position is outside the 

communication area.
• The cellular phone is not connected.
• The cellular phone has a low battery.
●When using the hands-free system or 

Bluetooth® audio and Wi-Fi® functions 
at the same time, the following prob-
lems may occur:

• The Bluetooth® connection may be 
cut.

• Noise may be heard on the 
Bluetooth® audio playback.

• A noise may be heard during phone 
calls.

●Bluetooth® uses the 2.4 GHz fre-
quency band. If both a Wi-Fi® connec-
tion and Bluetooth® connection are 
being used simultaneously, each con-
nection may be affected.

● If a Bluetooth® device is attempting to 
connect to the vehicle while another 
device is connected as a Bluetooth® 
audio device or connected using the 
hands-free system, the communica-
tion speed may decrease or malfunc-
tions may occur, such as image 
distortion or audio skipping. If a 
Bluetooth® device is connected to the 
system, the interference it may cause 
will be reduced. When carrying a 
device with its Bluetooth® connection 
enabled, make sure to register it to the 
system and connect it or disable its 
Bluetooth® function.

●When a device is connected via 
Bluetooth®, the Bluetooth® icon on 
the status bar will be displayed in 
blue. (P.12)

Some basics

The hands-free system 
enables calls to be made and 
received without having to take 
your hands off the steering 
wheel.

This system supports 
Bluetooth®. Bluetooth® is a 
wireless data system that 
enables cellular phones to be 
used without being connected 
by a cable or placed in a cra-
dle.

The operating procedure of the 
phone is explained here.

When an Apple CarPlay con-
nection is established, phone 
functions will be performed by 
Apple CarPlay instead of the 
hands-free system.

WARNING

●While driving, do not operate a cel-
lular phone.

●Your audio system is fitted with 
Bluetooth® antennas. People with 
implantable cardiac pacemakers, 
cardiac resynchronization therapy-
pacemakers or implantable cardio-
verter defibrillators should maintain 
a reasonable distance between 
themselves and the Bluetooth® 
antennas. The radio waves may 
affect the operation of such 
devices.



107

6

6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Phone

■ Steering switch
By pressing the phone switch, a call 
can be received or ended without 
taking your hands off the steering 
wheel.

Phone switch
• If the switch is pressed during a call, 

the call will end.
• If the switch is pressed when an 

incoming call is received, the call will 
be answered.

• If the switch is pressed when a call 
waiting call is received, the waiting 
call will be answered.

• Depending on the phone, if the 
switch is pressed when an Apple 
CarPlay/Android Auto connection is 
established, the Apple 
CarPlay/Android Auto phone applica-
tion will be displayed on the system 
screen.

Volume control switch
• Press the “+” side to increase the vol-

ume.
• Press the “-” side to decrease the vol-

ume.

■ Microphone
The microphone is used when 
talking on the phone.

●The other party’s voice will be heard 
from the front speakers. The audio 
system will be muted during phone 
calls or when hands-free speech com-
mands* are used.

●Talk alternately with the other party on 
the phone. If both parties speak at the 
same time, the other party may not 
hear what has been said. (This is not 
a malfunction.)

●Keep call volume down. Otherwise, 
the other party’s voice may be audible 
outside the vehicle and voice echo 

WARNING

●Before using Bluetooth® devices, 
users of any electrical medical 
device other than implantable car-
diac pacemakers, cardiac resyn-
chronization therapy-pacemakers 
or implantable cardioverter defi-
brillators should consult the manu-
facturer of the device for 
information about its operation 
under the influence of radio waves. 
Radio waves could have unex-
pected effects on the operation of 
such medical devices.

NOTICE

●Do not leave your cellular phone in 
the vehicle. In particular, high tem-
peratures inside the vehicle may 
damage the cellular phone.

Using the phone 
switch/microphone

A

B



108 6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

may increase. When talking on the 
phone, speak clearly towards the 
microphone.

●The other party may not hear you 
clearly when:

• Driving on an unpaved road. (Making 
excessive traffic noise.)

• Driving at high speeds.
• The windows are open.
• The air conditioning vents are pointed 

towards the microphone.
• The sound of the air conditioning fan 

is loud.
• There is a negative effect on sound 

quality due to the phone and/or net-
work being used.

*: 10.1-inch display model only

A lot of personal data is registered 
when the hands-free system is 
used. When selling or disposing of 
the vehicle, initialize the data. 
(P.35)
 The following data in the system 

can be initialized:
• Contact data
• Call history data
• Speed dial data

• Registered Bluetooth® phone data

●Once initialized, the data and settings 
will be erased. Pay much attention 
when initializing the data.

1 Select the  button.

2 Select “Phone”.

3 Select the desired method to 
call from.

■ Calling methods from phone 
screen

 By keypad (P.108)
 By contacts (P.109)
 By call history (P.110)
 By speed dial (P.111)

1 Display the phone screen. 
(P.108)

NOTICE

●Do not touch and put a sharp object 
to the microphone. It may cause 
failure.

When selling or disposing of 
the vehicle

Placing a call using the 
Bluetooth® hands-free 
system

After a Bluetooth® phone has 
been registered, a call can be 
made using the hands-free 
system. There are several 
methods by which a call can be 
made, as described below.

Display the phone screen

By keypad



109

6

6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Phone

2 Select “Dial” and enter the 
phone number.

 You can enter telephone num-
bers of up to 32 digits.

 : Select to delete 1 digit from 
the entered number. Select and 
hold for more than 1 second to 
delete the digits continuously.

3 Select .
 Search for a number entered in 

your phone book and display a 
list. Touch the displayed list to 
select a phone number.

●Depending on the type of Bluetooth® 
phone being connected, it may be 
necessary to perform additional steps 
on the phone.

Calls can be made by using contact 
data which is transferred from a 
registered cellular phone.
Up to 1000 contacts (maximum of 5 
phone numbers per contact) can be 
registered in the contact list.
1 Display the phone screen. 

(P.108)

2 Select “Contact” and select the 
desired name or phone number.

“Search”: To search a list of names or 
phone numbers that contain the 
selected letter or number.
“Transfer”: Transfer the phone book in 
the cellular phone to the system. 
(P.109)
3 Select the desired phone num-

ber.

 Select and hold the number dis-
played for more than 0.5 sec-
onds to store in “Speed Dial”. 
(P.111)

You can transfer the telephone 
numbers (phone book data) saved 
in the cellular phone to the system.
1 Select “Transfer”.

2 When the phone book transfer 
screen appears, operate the cel-

By contacts list

Transferring the phone book 
data from a cellular phone



110 6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

lular phone to transfer the phone 
book data.

 Perform the transfer operation 
on the cellular phone while the 
phone book transfer screen is 
displayed.

 Wait while the transfer is in prog-
ress.

 10.1-inch model will display a 
button to cancel the transfer. 
(PBAP compatible only)

 When the transfer is complete, 
the cellular phone contacts will 
be displayed.

● If your cellular phone is neither PBAP 
nor OPP compatible, the contacts 
cannot be transferred using 
Bluetooth®.

●Depending on the type of Bluetooth® 
phone:

• It may be necessary to perform addi-
tional steps on the phone when trans-
ferring contact data.

• The registered image in the contact 
list may not transfer depending on the 
type of Bluetooth® phone connected.

Up to 30 of the latest call history 
items (incoming and outgoing) can 
be selected.
1 Display the phone screen. 

(P.108)

2 Select “History” and select the 
desired contact.

 Swipe the screen up or down: 
Scroll the list.

 A call is made to the selected 
telephone number.

 “Update”: Select to update the 
call history.*

 Select and hold the number dis-
played for more than 0.5 sec-
onds to store in “Speed Dial”. 
(P.111)

*: Only displayed when the call history 
data is not transferred successfully.

●The icons of call type are displayed.

: Missed call

: Incoming call

: Outgoing call

●When a phone number registered in 
the contact list is received, the name 
is displayed.

●Number-withheld calls are also mem-
orized in the system.

● International phone calls may not be 
made depending on the type of 
Bluetooth® phone you have.

By call history



111

6

6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Phone

Calls can be made using registered 
contacts which can be selected 
from a contact list. (P.111)
1 Display the phone screen. 

(P.108)

2 Select “Speed Dial” and select 
the desired speed dial list (1-6).

You can save phone numbers to 
speed dial from your phone book or 
call history. A maximum of 6 phone 
numbers can be stored on each 
cellular phone registered on this 
device.

■ Registering from the contacts 
list

1 Display the phone screen. 
(P.108)

2 Select “Contact” and select the 
desired name or phone number.

3 Select and hold the desired 
phone number for more than 0.5 
seconds.

4 Select the desired number in the 
speed dial list (1-6).

 If a previously registered speed 
dial number is touched, that 
phone number can be replaced.

By speed dial

Registering speed dial



112 6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

5 Select “OK”.

■ Registering from histories
1 Display the phone screen. 

(P.108)

2 Select “History” and select and 
hold the desired name or phone 
number for more than 0.5 sec-
onds.

3 Select the desired number in the 
speed dial list (1-6).

 If a previously registered speed 
dial number is touched, that 
phone number can be replaced.

4 Select “OK”.

■ Registering from the speed 
dial list

1 Display the phone screen. 
(P.108)

2 Select “Speed Dial” and select 
the desired empty number (1-6).

3 Select “Contact” or “History”, 
and then select and hold the 
desired item for more than 0.5 
seconds.



113

6

6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Phone

1 Display the phone screen. 
(P.108)

2 Select “Speed Dial”.

3 Select and hold the number for 
deletion (1-6) on the speed dial 
list screen for more than 0.5 
seconds.

4 Select “OK”.

1 Select  or press the  
switch on the steering wheel to 
talk on the phone.

: Select to refuse to receive the 
call.
To adjust the volume of a received call: 
Select the “VOL-” or “VOL+” buttons, or 
use the volume control switch on the 
steering wheel.

●During international phone calls, the 
other party’s name or number may not 
be displayed correctly depending on 
the type of Bluetooth® phone you 
have.

Deleting speed dial Receiving a call using 
the Bluetooth® hands-
free system

When a call is received, the fol-
lowing screen is displayed 
with a sound.

Incoming calls



114 6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Select to change handset 
modes between hands-free and 
cellular phone.

Select to mute your voice to the 
other party. To cancel the mute 

function, select .

Select to hang up the phone.

Select to change handset 
modes between hands-free and 
cellular phone.

Select to adjust your voice vol-
ume that the other party hears 
from their speaker. (P.115)

Select to mute your voice to the 
other party. To cancel the mute 

function, select .

Select to display the keypad to 
send tones. (P.115)

Select to hang up the phone.

●When cellular phone call is changed 
to hands-free call, the hands-free 
screen will be displayed and its func-
tions can be operated on the screen.

●Changing between cellular phone call 
and hands-free call can be performed 
by operating the cellular phone 
directly.

●Transferring methods and operations 
will be different depending on the type 
of Bluetooth® phone you have.

●For the operation of the cellular 
phone, see the manual that comes 
with it.

Talking on the 
Bluetooth® hands-free 
system

While talking on the phone, the 
following screen is displayed. 
The operations outlined below 
can be performed on this 
screen.

Call screen operation

Operating from the widget

A

B

C

Operating from the full 
screen

A

B

C

D

E



115

6

6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

Phone

During a call, the audio output can 
be changed between your car 
speaker system and your cellular 
phone. When audio output is set to 
the cellular phone mode, the cellu-
lar phone can only be used for 
calls.

■ Operating from the system

1 Select .

 Select  to switch to 
handsfree call.

■ Operating from the cellular 
phone

You can transfer calls while making 
and receiving a call, talking, and 
placing a call on hold.
 The transfer methods and opera-

tions vary depending on the type 
of cellular phone. For more 
details of operations on the cellu-
lar phone, see the cellular phone 
instruction manual.

1 Select .

2 Select the volume bar or drag 
the adjustment slider to adjust 
the volume.

●The sound quality of the voice heard 
from the other party’s speaker may be 
negatively impacted.

1 Select .

 Select  to close the keyboard 
screen.

●This function can be used when oper-
ation of a phone based service such 
as an answering machine or bank 
phone service is desired. 

If you receive another call during a 
phone call, you can receive the new 
call while holding the current call on 
the talking screen.

Changing the call audio out-
put

Adjusting call volume

Entering numeric buttons

Call waiting/three-way call-
ing



116 6-1. Phone operation (Hands-free system for cellular phones)

1 Select  on the talking screen 
if the phone rings.

 Select  to end call waiting. 
Ending call waiting will connect 
the call on hold and enable you 
to continue the original phone 
call.

 Select  during call waiting to 
switch between calls.

 Select  during call waiting to 
switch to three-way call.

●Call waiting/three-way call functions 
are only available if you have set a 
call waiting contract for the cellular 
phone.

●This function is only available if your 
cellular phone is compatible with call 
waiting/three-way call functions.



117

6

6-2. What to do if...

Phone

6-2.What to do if...

■ The connected device may not 
be a compatible Bluetooth® 
cellular phone.

For a list of specific devices which 
operation has been confirmed on 
this system, check with your Maruti 
Suzuki authorised workshop.

■ The Bluetooth® version of the 
connected cellular phone may 
be older than the specified 
version.

Use a cellular phone with 
Bluetooth® version 5.0 or higher. 
(P.24)

■ An incorrect passcode was 
entered on the cellular phone.

Enter the correct passcode on the 
cellular phone.

■ The registration operation has 
not been completed on the cel-
lular phone side.

Complete the registration opera-
tion on the cellular phone (approve 
registration on the phone).

■ Old registration information 
remains on either this system 
or the cellular phone.

Delete the existing registration 
information from both this system 
and the cellular phone, then regis-
ter the cellular phone you wish to 
connect to this system. (P.27)

■ Another Bluetooth® device is 
already connected.

Manually connect the cellular 
phone you wish to use to this sys-
tem. (P.26)

■ Bluetooth® function is not 
enabled on the cellular phone.

Enable the Bluetooth® function on 

Troubleshooting

If there is a problem with the 
hands-free system or a 
Bluetooth® device, first check 
the followings.

Troubleshooting

When using the hands-free 
system with a Bluetooth® 
device

The hands-free system or 
Bluetooth® device does not 
work.

When registering/connect-
ing a cellular phone

A cellular phone cannot be reg-
istered.

A Bluetooth® connection can-
not be made.



118 6-2. What to do if...

the cellular phone.

■ Bluetooth® function is not 
enabled on the cellular phone.

Enable the Bluetooth® function on 
the cellular phone.

■ Old registration information 
remains on either this system 
or the cellular phone.

Delete the existing registration 
information from both this system 
and the cellular phone, then regis-
ter the cellular phone you wish to 
connect to this system. (P.27)

■ Your vehicle is outside the 
service area.

Move the vehicle into to a service 
coverage area.

■ The profile version of the con-
nected cellular phone may not 
be compatible with transfer-
ring phonebook data.

For a list of specific devices which 

operation has been confirmed on 
this system, check with your Maruti 
Suzuki authorised workshop.

■ Automatic contact transfer 
function on this system is set 
to off.

Set automatic contact transfer func-
tion on this system to on. (P.26)

■ Passcode has not been 
entered on the cellular phone.

Enter the passcode on the cellular 
phone if requested (default pass-
code: 1111).

■ Transfer operation on the cel-
lular phone has not com-
pleted.

Complete transfer operation on the 
cellular phone (approve transfer 
operation on the phone).

■ The cellular phone is not close 
enough to this system.

Bring the cellular phone closer to 
this system.

■ Radio interference has 
occurred.

Turn off Wi-Fi® devices or other 
devices that may emit radio waves.

A cellular phone cannot be con-
nected.

When making/receiving a call

A call cannot be made/received.

When using the phonebook

Phonebook data cannot be 
transferred manually/automati-
cally.

In other situations

Even though all conceivable 
measures have been taken, the 
symptom status does not 
change.



119

6

6-2. What to do if...

Phone

■ The cellular phone is the most 
likely cause of the symptom.

Turn the cellular phone off, remove 
and reinstall the battery pack, and 
then restart the cellular phone.
Enable the cellular phone’s 
Bluetooth® connection.

Disable the Wi-Fi® connection of 
the cellular phone.
Stop the cellular phone’s security 
software and close all applications.
Before using an application 
installed on the cellular phone, 
carefully check its source and how 
its operation might affect this sys-
tem.

●For details, refer to the owner’s man-
ual that came with the cellular phone.



120 6-2. What to do if...



7
121

7

Appendix

Appendix

7-1. Appendix
Useful Information ............122



122 7-1. Appendix

7-1.Appendix

●The use of a cellular phone inside or near the vehicle may cause a noise from the 
speakers of the audio system which you are listening to. However, this does not 
indicate a malfunction.

If the following messages appear, check the problem again by referring to 
the cause and action below.

Some operating conditions of the system may appear to be malfunctions. 
Please check the items in the following table first.
If the problem remains after taking the appropriate action, contact your 
Maruti Suzuki authorised workshop for an inspection.

Useful Information

NOTICE

●To avoid damage to the audio system:
• Be careful not to spill beverages over the audio system.

If the following messages appear

Message Cause Action

Bluetooth® handsfree mode

“You do not have permis-
sion to access the phone 
book data on Handsfree 
Phone.”

Failed to transfer phone 
book data.

Check your phone’s 
address book access 
rights and try the transfer 
again.

When you think there is a malfunction

Condition Possible cause Action

The screen is dark for a 
brief period when the 
power is turned on at low 
temperatures.

This is a characteristic of 
LCD.

This is not a malfunction. 
Wait for a brief period.

The display is distorted for 
a brief period after the 
power is turned on.

This is a characteristic of 
LCD backlighting.

This is not a malfunction. 
The display will be stable 
after a brief period.



123

7

7-1. Appendix

Appendix

No sound comes out.

The volume is not adjusted 
appropriately.

Select the volume buttons 
to adjust the volume.

The music is muted when 
talking in handsfree mode.

This is not a malfunction. 
The music will be output 
again when the handsfree 
mode is turned off.

Sound comes out of only 
one side (left or right, front 
or rear).

The sound balance is not 
adjusted appropriately.

Check the balance and 
fader adjustments.

Sound quality does not 
change even after making 
adjustments.

The selected radio station 
is not compatible with the 
adjusted sound quality.

Check by changing the 
radio station.

Neither audio nor video is 
output.

The power is not turned 
on.

Turn the power switch to 
ACC or ON.

Unable to charge the iPod.

The power is not turned 
on.

Turn the power switch to 
ACC or ON.

The connection cable is 
not connected correctly.

Check that the cable is 
correctly connected to the 
USB port.

Unable to connect to the 
Bluetooth® audio device.

The audio device is not 
registered correctly.

Delete the registered audio 
device, and then re-regis-
ter it.

The passkey or settings of 
the audio device are not 
configured correctly.

Check the passkey and 
settings of the audio 
device.

Some dots on the screen 
are always lit.

Due to quality control toler-
ances, an LCD panel is 
acceptable if over 99.99% 
of the pixels function cor-
rectly. However, there are 
cases where approxi-
mately 0.01% of pixels do 
not function correctly.

This is not a malfunction. 
Use the system in this con-
dition.

Condition Possible cause Action



124 7-1. Appendix

 FM reception tips: Sometimes 
the radio may appear to have a 
problem with FM reception. This 
is because the reception con-
stantly changes if the vehicle is 
moving. Buildings, terrain, dis-
tance from the radio signal 
source and noise from other 
vehicles all work against good 
reception. The following recep-
tion characteristics are com-
monly seen in some areas, and 
do not indicate any problem with 
the radio itself.

 Fading and Drifting: FM range is 
limited to about 40 km, except for 
some high power stations.
If a vehicle is moving away from 
the station transmitter, the radio 
signal will tend to fade and drift. 
This is a common condition with 
FM and is accompanied by dis-
tortion. 
Fading and drifting can be mini-
mized to a certain degree by fine 
tuning or tuning your radio to a 
stronger radio signal.

 Static and Fluttering: When the 
line-of-sight link between the 
transmitter and the vehicle is 
blocked by large buildings or the 
like, you may hear static or flut-
tering due to the characteristics 
of FM. Similarly, a fluttering 

noise is sometimes heard when 
driving along a tree-lined road.
This static and fluttering can be 
reduced by adjusting the tone 
control or turning off treble 
response until the disturbance 
has passed.

 Multipath: Due to the reflecting 
characteristics of FM, direct and 
reflected radio signals may reach 
the antenna simultaneously 
(multipath), and cancel each 
other out.
As the vehicle moves through 
these dead spots, a momentary 
flutter or loss of reception may 
occur.

 Station Swapping: When two 
radio signal sources are located 
closely, the broadcast may be 
interrupted by static or a dead-
spot caused by multipath effects. 
In some cases, if the second 
radio signal is stronger, the radio 
will change to that broadcast 
until the original strength of the 
original signal returns.
This swapping can also occur as 
you drive away from the selected 
station and approach another 
station of a stronger radio signal.

Radio

FM



125

7

7-1. Appendix

Appendix

Service area

FM (stereo)

FM (monaural)

AM

Multipath

Static

●Maruti Suzuki cannot guarantee sys-
tem compatibility with all USB flash 
drives or other USB devices, and 
assumes no responsibility for any loss 
of data.

●When the USB mode is switched to 
other modes and then switched back 
again, the system will return to the 
music file played last.

■ Supported USB flash drive 
standards

 File formats: FAT 16/32
 Audio formats: 

MP3/WMA/AAC/WAV
 Maximum current: 1.5 A
 Compatibility: USB 1.0/1.1/2.0
 Capacities: 32 MB to 256 GB
 Mass memory: USB mass stor-

age class.
 Does not support USB hubs or 

multi card readers.

■ Supported MP3 file standards
 Standards: MPEG Audio Layer 3
 Sampling frequencies (kHz)
• MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer 3): 8, 

11.025, 12, 16, 22.05, 24, 32, 44.1, 
48
 Bit rates (kbps)

Media

USB

WARNING

●The USB flash drive and USB con-
nection cable must be placed 
where they will not interfere with 
driving, or temporarily secured in a 
location where they are not in the 
way. They could impede driving 
and cause a traffic accident.

●Be careful not to touch the USB 
connector or the terminal for the 
USB connection cable with your 
hands or metal objects.

●Do not connect, operate or remove 
the USB flash drive while driving.

●Do not remove the USB flash drive 
or turn the power switch to off when 
the USB flash drive is being 
accessed (playback). This may 
damage the data.

A

B

C

D

E

F

●We recommend making a backup 
of your data in case you acciden-
tally delete it.

● If the USB flash drive is a non-
branded product or has been dam-
aged, it may not be possible to con-
nect it, or the connection may be 
unstable.

About USB devices



126 7-1. Appendix

• MP3 (MPEG Audio Layer 3): 8 to 320
Supports Variable Bit Rate (VBR).
Does not support Digital Rights Man-
agement (DRM).

 Channel modes: Stereo, Joint 
Stereo, Dual channels, Monaural

■ Supported WMA file standards
 Sampling frequencies (kHz): 48 

kHz or less (majority), 96 kHz or 
less (minority)

 Bit rates (kbps): Depend on fea-
ture & profile (eg: 48 Kbps to 192 
Kbps or, 384 kbps or less)

Bit rate and sampling frequency 
depend on the features and profiles of 
the system and channels of the audio 
file. Only the extremes of compatibility 
are listed.
This product is not compatible with the 
following: Windows Media™ Audio Pro-
fessional, Voice, DRM Stream, DRM 
Stream with video, Lossless

■ Supported AAC file standards
 Standards: AAC-LC, HE-AAC 

mono, HE-AAC stereo
 Sampling frequencies (kHz): 8 to 

96
 Bit rates (kbps)
• AAC-LC: 8 to 256
• HE-AAC mono: 8 to 384
• HE-AAC stereo: 16 to 768

■ Supported WAV file standards
 File format: Linear PCM
 Sampling frequency (kHz): 48 or 

less
 Quantization bits (bit): 8/16

■ Supported ID3/WMA/AAC tags
In MP3/WMA/AAC files, you can 
enter textual attribute information, 
known as ID3/WMA/AAC tags 
(iTunes tag compliant) to save 
information, such as track titles and 
artist names. This system supports 
ID3v.1.x and 2.x tags.
This system supports the ISO 
8859-1, 2, 5, and 7 codes only. Use 
only the ISO 8859-1, 2, 5, or 7 
codes to record tags.
If characters not included in ISO 
8859-1, 2, 5, or 7 codes are 
recorded, they may not be correctly 
displayed.
This system supports the WMA tag 
ASF revision (v1.20.02). WMA tags 
using only Unicode are supported. 
Always use Unicode characters to 
enter the information.
 When Ver. 1.x and Ver. 2.x of the 

ID3 tags both exist, precedence 
is given to Ver. 2.x.

■ Playable video files
 Extensions (8-inch display 

model): 
mp4/m4v/avi/mkv/flv/mov/qt/3gp 
(single-byte characters only and 
not case-sensitive)

 Extensions (10.1-inch display 
model):mp4/m4v/avi/mkv/flv/mov
/3gp (single-byte characters only 
and not case-sensitive)

 Video format: H.264/MPEG-4
 Video resolution: 272168 ~ 

1280720



127

7

7-1. Appendix

Appendix

 Video bit rate: 8 Mbps (Max.)
 Frame rate: 30 fps (Max.)
 Audio bit rate
• MP3: 8 - 320 kbps
• WMA: 48 - 192 kbps
• AAC-LC: 8 - 256 kbps
• AAC (HE-AAC Mono): 8 - 384 kbps
• AAC (HE-AAC Stereo): 16 - 768 kbps
 Sampling frequency
• MP3: 

8/11.025/12/16/22.05/24/32/44.1/48 
kHz

• WMA: 48 kHz or less
• AAC: 8 - 96 kHz

■ USB flash drive format
 Maximum number of directory 

layers (8-inch display model): No 
limit

 Maximum number of directory 
layers (10.1-inch display model): 
8

 Maximum number of characters 
for file names (8-inch display 
model): No limit

 Maximum number of characters 
for file names (10.1-inch display 
model): 255 Bytes

 Maximum number of folders (8-
inch display model): No limit

 Maximum number of folders 
(10.1-inch display model): 999

 Maximum number of files (8-inch 
display model): Audio:9,999 + 
Video:9,999

 Maximum number of files (10.1-
inch display model): 

Video+Audio:9,999
 A configuration example of an 

MP3/WMA/AAC-supporting USB 
flash drive

• : ROOT

• : Folder

• : Music/Video



128 7-1. Appendix

 Use of the Made for Apple badge means that an accessory has been 
designed to connect specifically to the Apple products identified in the 
badge, and has been certified by the developer to meet Apple perfor-
mance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation of this 
device or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards.

 Please note that the use of this accessory with an Apple product may 
affect wireless performance.

 Use of the Apple CarPlay logo means that a vehicle user interface meets 
Apple performance standards. Apple is not responsible for the operation 
of this vehicle or its compliance with safety and regulatory standards. 
Please note that the use of this product with iPhone may affect wireless 
performance.

 Apple, iPod touch, iPhone and iTunes are trademarks of Apple Inc., reg-
istered in the U.S. and other countries. Apple CarPlay is a trademark of 
Apple Inc.

 iOS is a trademark or registered trademark of Cisco in the U.S. and other 
countries and is used under license.

Copyright and Trademarks



129

7

7-1. Appendix

Appendix

 Google, Google Assistant™, Android and Android Auto are trademarks 
of Google LLC.

 The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned 
by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by DENSO TEN Lim-
ited is under license. Other trademarks and trade names are those of 
their respective owners.

 Windows Media is either a registered trademark or trademark of 
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

 This product is protected by certain intellectual property rights of 
Microsoft. Use or distribution of such technology outside of this product is 
prohibited without a license from Microsoft.

 Microsoft, Windows are either registered trademarks or trademarks of 
Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

 Other company names and product names appearing on this manual are 
the trademarks and registered trademarks of their respective companies.



130 7-1. Appendix



131

Index

Alphabetical Index ...........132



132 Alphabetical Index

Alphabetical Index

A

AM....................................................40
Appendix .......................................122
Apple CarPlay/Android Auto .........29
Audio

Audio source ................................38
Operating the volume bar ............38
Some basics ................................38
Turning the system on and off .....38
USB port ......................................38

Audio settings ................................58
Audio source ..................................38

B

Bluetooth® audio ............................53
Bluetooth® settings........................25

Auto-answer settings ...................27
Changing passcodes ...................28
Deleting a Bluetooth® device .......27
Detailed Bluetooth® settings ........26
Displaying the Bluetooth® setup 

screen........................................25
Registering a Bluetooth® device ..27

Buttons overview .............................8

C

Cleaning the camera ......................91
Clock settings.................................34
Command list..................................64

Command list overview................64

D

Display settings..............................21

E

Entering letters and numbers/list 
screen operation ..........................19

Entering letters and numbers.......19
List screen....................................20

F

FM.....................................................40

H

Home button......................................8
Home screen ...................................10

Home screen operation................10

I

Indicator list ....................................12
Indicator icon explanation ............12

Initial screen....................................16
Caution screen .............................16

iPod player ......................................48

M

Main widget .....................................10
Microphone ...................................107

P

Panoramic view monitor ................76
Phone

Some basics...............................106
Troubleshooting .........................117
When selling or disposing of the 

vehicle......................................108
Phone button...................................10
Placing a call using the Bluetooth® 

hands-free system......................108
By call history .............................110
By contacts list ...........................109
By keypad ..................................108
By speed dial..............................111
Display the phone screen...........108

Power button...............................8, 38



133Alphabetical Index

R

Radio ...............................................40
RDS (Radio data system) ............42

Radio data system (RDS)...............42
Rear view monitor system.............68

Camera ........................................70
Differences between the screen and 

the actual road...........................70
Driving precautions ......................68
Precautions ..................................69
Things you should know ..............74
When approaching three-dimen-

sional objects .............................72
Receiving a call using the 

Bluetooth® hands-free system..113
Registering/Connecting a 

Bluetooth® device ........................23
Profiles .........................................24
Registering a Bluetooth® device for 

the first time ...............................23
Return button....................................8

S

Setting button .................................10
Setting screen.................................13
Speech command system .............62

Speech command system operation
...................................................63

Using the speech command system
...................................................62

Steering switch...............................57
Audio switch.................................57
Phone switch..............................107
Talk switch ...................................62

Sub widget ......................................10
System settings..............................33

Displaying the system settings 
screen........................................33

System settings screen................33

T

Talking on the Bluetooth® hands-
free system .................................114

Adjusting call volume .................115
Call screen operation .................114
Call waiting/three-way calling.....115
Entering numeric buttons ...........115

Touch screen ..................................17
Touch screen gestures.................17
Touch screen operation ...............18

Troubleshooting
Panoramic view monitor.............102

U

USB music player ...........................43
USB port ..........................................38
USB video player ............................45

V

Volume button...................................8



134 Alphabetical Index



135Alphabetical Index



136 Alphabetical Index



Prepared by 

RUTI SUZU 11 DI LI ITED 

Service Division 
June,2023 

Part No. 01999-TK640 
Printed in India 

For 24 X 7 assistance, contact 
Toll Free number 1800 102 6392# / 1800 200 6392# (NEXA)

# No STD code to be prefixed. 






